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Submitted to: Settlement Judge 
Bar # 44971 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
In the Matter of: DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING; ORDER OF ‘ 

ROBERT EDWARD KEEN INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT 
DISBARMENT 

Bar# 508-,1 IX] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED 

A Member of the State Bar of California 
(Respondent) 

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” ‘‘conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc. 

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments: 

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted January 5, 1972. 
(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or 

disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. 

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are resolved by this 
stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals,” The 
stipulation consists of 29 pages, not including the order. 

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included 
under "Facts." 

(Effective July 1, 2013)
' 

Disbarment



(Do not write above this line.) 

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of 
Law." 

(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading 
“Supporting Authority.” 

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any 
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations. ' 

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 & 
6140.7. It is recommended that (check one option only): 

Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10, 
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money 
judgment. Unless the time for payment of discipline costs is extended pursuant to subdivision (c) of section 
6086.10, costs assessed against a member who is actually suspended or disbarred must be paid as a 
condition of reinstatement or return to active status.

\ 

E] Costs are Waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Costs." 

El Costs are entirely waived. 

(9) ORDER OF INACTIVE ENROLLMENT: 
The parties are aware that if this stipulation is approved, the judge will issue an order of inactive enrollment 
under Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4), and Rules of Procedure of the State 
Bar,’rule 5.111(D)(1). ' 

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional 
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are 
required. 

( 1) IE Prior record of discipline: 

(a) E State Bar Court case # of prior case: 92-O-12367, 94-O-10049. See page 24, and Exhibit 1, 42 
pages.

E (b) Date prior discipline effective: March 25, 1995 

(c) Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4- 
100(A), Business and Professions Code, sections 6068(m) and 6106 

IZ 

IZI 

(d) 

(9) 

Degree of prior discipline: One-year stayed suspension and two-year probation 
K4 If Resbondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below: 

State Bar Court case # of prior case: 01-O-00325. See page 24, and Exhibit 2, 11 pages. 

Date prior discipline effective: October 9, 2001 

Rules :of Professional Cdnductlstate Bar Act violations: Business and Profesisons Code, 
section 6068(m) 

Degree of prior discipline: Private reproval 

(Effective July 1. 2018) 
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(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(5) 

(7) 

(3) 

(9) 

(10) Cl 

(11) XI 

(12) E 
(13) 

lntentionalIBad FaithIDishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded 
by, or followed by bad faith. 

Misrepresentation: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followéd by misrepresentation. 

concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by concealment. 
Overreaching: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by overreaching. 
Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and Professions Code or the Rules of Professional Conduct. 
Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or property. 

Harm: Resp_ondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration of justice. See pages 25 and 26. 

lndifferencé: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the consequences of Respondent’s misconduct. See page 26. 
Lack of Candorlcooperationz Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of Respondent’s misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings. 
Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See page 24. 
Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. See pages 25. 
Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution. See page 26. 
Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct was/were highly vulnerable. 
No aggravating circumstances are involved. 

Additional aggravating circumstances: 

C. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating circumstances ;are required. 

(1) Cl 

(2) 

(3) 

El 

DD 

(4) 

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled with presentfmisconduct which is not likely to recur. 

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration ofjustice. 
Candorlcooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of Respondent’s misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings. 
Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent’s misconduct. 

(Effective July 1, 2018) 
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(5) El Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of 
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings. 

(6) Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent. 
El 

(7) El Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable. 

El EmotionalIPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the 
product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties 
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct. 

(8) 

(9) El Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond Respondent’s control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct. 

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in (10) 
Respondent’s personal life which were ‘other than emotional or physical in nature. 

Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references 
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent's misconduct. 

(11) 

E! 

El 

(12) E] Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred 
followed by subsequent rehabilitation. 

(13) No mitigating circumstances are involved. 

Additional mitigating circumstances: 

D. Recommended Discipline: 
Disbarment 

Respondent is disbarred from the practice of law in California and Respondent’s name is stricken from the roll 
of attorneys. 

E. Additional Requirements: 

(1) California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20: Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of 
Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 days, 
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension. 
For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being represented 
in pending matters” and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order, not any later 
“effective" date of the order. (Atheam v. State Bar(1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further, Respondent is required to 
file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar(1988) 44 Cal.3d 337, 341.) In addition to being punished as a 
crime or contempt, an attorney's failure to comply with rule 9.20 is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, 

(Effective July 1. 2018)
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revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. 
(Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).) 

(2) El Restitution (Single Payee): Respondent must make restitution in the amount of $ , plus 10 percent 
interest per year from 

, to (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment 
from the Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5). ~ 

(3) IZI Restitution (Multiple Payees): Respondent must make restitution to each of the following payees (or 
reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the Fund to such payee in 
accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5): 

Payee Principal Amount Interest Accrues From 
Loistine Drake $10,000 June 22, 2016 
Israel Espinoza 154,640 April 24, 2017 
DiMarco, Araujo and Montevideo $27,115.42 June 13, 2017 
DiMarco, Araujo and $9,978.86 January 30, 2018 
Montevideo 
Jacqueline Maximo $3,750 December 15, 2017 

(4) D Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following 
additional requirements: 

(Effective July 1, 2018) 
Disbarrnent



ATTACHMENT TO 
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION 

IN THE MATTER OF: ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 
CASE NUMBERS: 17-0-02054; 17-0-o51o9;17-0-05295; 17-O-06054; 

18-O-11939 (inv); 18-O-12425 (inv); 
18-O-13513 (inv); 13-o—147oo (inv) 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified 
statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Case No. 17-O-02054 (Complainant: Stephanie Maximo) 

FACTS: 

1. In 2009, Stephanie Maximo was hit by a car while crossing the street. Because she was a 
minor at the time, in April 2010, her father retained respondent on her behalf to represent her in a 
personal injury action. At the time of the accident, the driver of the vehicle, Nyoka L. had liability 
coverage through Infinity Insurance Company (“Infinity”). 

2. On April 22, 2010, respondent mailed a letter of representation to Infinity, advising the insurer 
that respondent represented Ms. Maximo. 

3. On June 7, 2011, Infinity verbally offered $8,500 to settle Ms. Maximo’s claims. Infinity sent 
respondent a letter to his membership records address memorializing the $8,500 settlement offer. 
Réépondeht received the letter. 

4. Between June 2010 and October 2013, Infinity sent respondent monthly follow-up letters 
asking fog Maximo’s response to the $8,5000 settlement offer. At no time during this three—year 
and four-m'o1'1th' period did respondent communicate the settlement offer to Ms. Maximo. Additionally, 
respondéentqfailed to respond to Inf1nity’s letters. 

. 

_' 

" 4' 

February 27, 2012, Infinity mailed Ms. Maximo a letter asking for her response to its 
$8,500 "Settlement offer. Ms. Maximo received the letter. After receiving this letter, Ms. Maximo called 
féspondent on a daily basis to find out the status of her case and left messages for respondent. 
Respondent received, the messages but failed to respond to Ms. Maximo. 

“6. In mid-2014, Ms. Maximo met with respondent. Ms. Maximo advised respondent that she 
was aware of Infinity’s settlement offer and asked respondent for a update on settlement. Respondent 
advised Maximo that he would contact Infinity to follow-up on the matter. However, respondent 
failed to follow-up with Infinity as promised. 

_In_mid-2015, Ms. Maximo again called respondent and left messages for him. Respondent 
r_ece_ive3cl.t.4hé messages but failed to respond to Ms. Maximo. Ms. Maximo also attempted to meet with 

._..—q.___.
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res'pongiei_1£'in:f1is office. However, respondent had relocated his office from Glendale Boulevard to 
Wilshire Boulevard and had failed to notify Ms. Maximo. 

. 

8. Between F cbruary 2012 and May 2017, Ms. Maximo left dozens of messages for respondent. 
Respondent received the messages but failed to return Ms. Maximo’s calls. 

9. In March 2017, Ms. Maximo filed a complaint with the State Bar. 

10. On June 1-6, 2017, a State Bar Investigator mailed and e-mailed a letter to respondent at his 
membership records address and e-mail address requesting respondent’s response to Ms. Maximo’s 
allegations. The letter required respondent to respond by June 30, 2017. Respondent received the letter 
ande-mail, but failed to respond. 

11. On September 7, 2017, a State Bar Investigator mailed and e-mailed to respondent at his 
membership records address and e-mail address a second letter asking for a response to the June 16, 

1] i_qq1;i.ry'l§t1er, advising respondent that his failure to respond could potentially result in the filing of 
éidditi6fi§iI.fdi$¢iplinaty charges. The letter required respondent to respond by September‘ 15,‘ 2017. 
Réspfihdéfittféceived the second letter and e-mail, but again failed to respond. 

__ _ 

October 2013 and December 2017, Infinity took no action on thé fneftféf. E 

this'saimé period, respondent failed to do any work on Ms. Maximo’s case. 

“Oh; Dvecen':1ber 7, 2017, Infinity sent respondent a letter advising him that Infinity was 
denying: 3I\.,/Ise,..4_}\‘/I;aximcv>’s personal injury claim because respondent failed to protect her claim by filing a 
ggvil lavé/'_'11(iV‘f;"c*;g,';1‘ir‘1st Infinity’s insured. After receiving the letter from Infinity, respondent faj1<_:d_ to

i 

n that Infinity denied her claim. ~~~ 
‘ “m1!4'1L‘C)"11‘”J=::i'1.1uei)ry 30, 2018, a State Bar Investigator visited respondent’s office at his membership 

records address on a field assignment. The investigator met with respondent in his office and provided 
_him yyithja béypy of the State Bar’s June 16, 2017 letter. The investigator further gave respondent until 
F ‘2’_O1'8 to respond to the allegations and provide proof of work done on behalf of Ms. 
Maximb} Respondent failed to respond to the letter. 

A I" 
‘ ‘C6NcLUs10Ns OF LAW: 

l5..- By failing to resolve Ms. Maximo’s case by way of settlement with Infinity and failing to file 
a civil suit against Infinity’s at-fault insured before the statute of limitations expired on Ms. Maximo’s 
claims, respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform with competence, in willful 
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A). 

I I y _ 

.~l6.E 4B;y~failing_ to respond to dozens of Ms. Maximo’s telephonic inquiries between April 2012 
afid Mafch 2017, resfaondent committed a willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 
6068(m)-. - 

. 

.- 

17. By failiné to inform Ms. Maximo that (a) respondent received an $8,500 offer to settle Ms. 
Max-imo's claims, (b) Respondent relocated his office address from Glendale Blvd. to Wilshire Blvd., 
and (c) Ms. Maximo’s claim was ultimately denied by Infinity, respondent failed to keep Ms. Maximo 
reasonably informed of significant developments in a matter in which respondent had agreed to provide 
legal services, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

7 ?.—.j



18. By failing to respond to the State Bar’s June 16, 2017 and September 7, 2017 letters, which respondent received, respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation pending against respondent in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i). 

19. By failing to convey to Ms. Maximo Infinity’s monthly, written settlement offers, respondent did not communicatepromptly to the client, all amounts, terms and conditions of a written settlement offer in Willflll violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6103.5 and Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-510(A). 

Case No. 17-O-05109 (Complainant: Loistine Dralgej 

FACTS: 

20. On October 29, 2010, Loistine Drake was riding a bus when it was struck by an automobile. The driver of the automobile, Spencer J ., was found to be at-fault for the accident. Spencer J . was insured by Mercury Insurance Company (“Mercury”) at the time of the accident. 
21. In October2011, Ms. Drake hired respondent on a contingency basis to represent her in a personal injury action against Spencer J . 

. 
Prior to hiring respondent, two other attorneys and their respective firms had represented Ms. Drake in this matter, Bill Hom, and David Glickman. Mr. Hom’s 

offiqc; had a lien against any settlement. Mr. Glickman’s office did not have a lien. 

H 

4”2'2. On Octobfer 28, 2011, respondent sent Mercury a letter, advising Mercury that respondent had been retained to represent Ms. Drake. 

23. On December 9, 2011, Mercury sent a letter to respondent acknowledging receipt of respondent’s October 28, 201 1 letter and offered to settle the matter for $2,000. Respondent received the letter. 

24. After not receiving a response on their December 9, 2011 offer, Mercury sent six additional 
letters in 2012 dated January 5"‘, February 2"“, February 29”‘, March 29”‘, April 26"‘, and May 24*“, all following up on their $2,000 offer to settle Ms. Drake’s claims. Respondent received each of Mercury’s 
letters, but did not respond. In addition to sending letters, a Mercury representative left messages for respondent on April 26, 2012 and May 24, 2012. Respondent received the messages, but did not respond to Mercury’§ phone calls. 

25. On October 25, 2012, respondent filed a personal injury lawsuit in the Los Angeles County Superior Court, case no. BC494561, on behalf of Ms. Drake against Spencer J . 

26. Between 1ate—Febn1ary and early-March 2013, Merculy requested discovery from«Ms. Drake including responses to general and special interrogatories, production of documents, and a request to set Ms. Drake’s ‘deposition. 

27. In May 2013, though respondent sent Mercury responses to the special interrogatories, he failed to respond to the other discovery requests. Mercury filed for an Informal Discovery Conference (“IDC”) to discuss the outstanding discovery issues. The IDC was held on October 16, 2013. Respondent appeared at the IDC, but no discovery issues were resolved.
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28. On April 8, 2014, Mercury filed two motions in the Los Angeles County Superior Court to 
compel discovery of general interrogatories and production of documents. In addition, each motion 
requested sanctions against Ms. Drake for discovery violations. A hearing on the motions was set for 
May 21, 2014. At no_ time did respondent inform Ms. Drake about the filed discovery and sanctions 
motions or hearing on the motions. 

29. Between May 2013 and May 21, 2014, respondent failed to respond to Mercury’s discovery 
requests for general interrogatories and production of documents, and failed to reply to Mercury’s 
discovery and sanctions motions. 

30. On May 21, 2014, the court granted ‘Mercury’s discovery motions and imposed sanctions in 
the amount of $75 0 against Ms. Drake for failure to timely respond to discovery. Respondent appeared 
in court and had notice of the sanctions. Respondent failed to notify Ms. Drake that the court granted 
Mercury’s motions and imposed discovery sanctions against her. 

31. In early October 2015, Mercury and respondent spoke and agreed to a settlement of $9,250 
($10,000 less the $750 owed in sanctions). When respondent and Mercury agreed upon $9,250 to settle 
all claims and liens, respondent did not have authorization from Ms. Drake to enter into this settlement 
agreement. 

32. On October 12, 2015, Mercury sent respondent a letter memorializing their settlement of Ms. 
Drake’s case for $9,250. Respondent received the letter. 

33. Respondeht failed to communicate the $9,250 proposed settlement amount to Ms. Drake, and 
failed to notify Ms. Drake when respondent had accepted that settlement amount without Ms. Drake’s 
authority. 

34. On June 2, 2016, respondent simulated Ms. Drake’s signature on a settlement agreement and 
returned the signed settlement agreement to Mercury along with a draft of a request for dismissal with 
prejudice of Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. BC49561 against Spencer J. However, Ms. 
Drake had not authorized settlement of her claim or dismissal of the civil lawsuit. 

35. On June 22, 2016, Mercury sent respondent Bank of America settlement check no. 
464639140, dated June 13, 2016. A notice on the check stated that the check would not be cashable 
after six months from the issue date. The settlement check was made payable to the Law Offices of 
Robert E. Keen, Loistine Drake, California Hospital Medical Center, and Bill Horn. Respondent 
received the check but failed to deposit the check into his client trust account (“CTA”), notify Ms. Drake 
that he received the check or pay Ms. Drake her part of the settlement funds. 

36. On June 29, 2016, based on the settlement with Mercury, respondent filed, and the court 
granted, the request for dismissal with prejudice of Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. 
BC49561 against Spencer J. 

37. On July 13, 2016, Mercury sent Ms. Drake a letter advising her that payment for full 
settlement of her claims had been sent to respondent on June 22, 2016. Ms. Drake received the letter. 

38. Between June 22, 2016 and late-December 2016, respondent failed to deposit the settlement 
check in his CTA. Consequently, the settlement check became Void.



39. On May 12, 2017, Mercuxy sent respondent a letter enclosing a replacement Bank of 
America settlement check no. 464656612, dated May 12, 2017, to replace the Void settlement check. 
Respondent received ?the letter and replacement check but failed to deposit it into his CTA, notify Ms. 
Drake of the receipt of the replacement settlement check, and pay Ms. Drake her share of the settlement 
proceeds. - 

40. On July 6, 2017, Ms. Drake filed a complaint with the State Bar. 
41. On September 18, 2017, a State Bar investigator contacted respondent by mail and e-mail to 

respond to the Ms. Drake’s allegations. Respondent was required to provide a response by September 
29, 2017. Respondent received the letter and e-mail but failed to respond. 

42. On January 30, 2018, a State Bar Investigator visited respondent’s membership records 
address on a field assignment. The investigator met with respondent in his office and provided him with 
a copy of the State Bar’s September 18, 2017 letter. The investigator further gave respondent until 
February 8, 2018 to respond to the State Bar’s letter. Respondent failed to respond to the letter. 

43. As of the date of signing this stipulation, respondent has neither deposited the replacement 
settlement check nor paid Ms. Drake any portion of her share of the settlement funds. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

44. By failing to file responses to two discovery motions including motions for sanctions in Los 
Angeles County Superior Court case no. BC494561, settling Ms. Drake’s claims against Inf1nity’s 
insured for $9,250 without Ms. Drake’s knowledge or authority, dismissing with prejudice Ms. Drake’s 
Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. BC494561 against Spencer J. without Ms. Drake’s 
knowledge or authority, and failing to respond to numerous letters and phone calls from Mercury, 
respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform with competence, in willful 
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A). 

45. By receiving from Mercury for the benefit of Ms. Drake on June 22, 2016 Bank of America 
settlement check no. 464639140, and on May 12, 2017, replacement Bank of America settlement check, 
no. 464656612, and failing to deposit each settlement check into his CTA, respondent willfully violated 
the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A). 

46. By failing to contact Ms. Drake after receiving June 22, 2016 Bank of America settlement 
check no. 464639140, and the May 12, 2017, replacement Bank of America settlement check no. 
464656612, respondent failed to notify Ms. Drake of respondent’s receipt of funds on her behalf, in 
willful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(1). 

47. By failing to respond to the State Bar’s September 18, 2017 letter, which respondent 
received, respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation pending against 
respondent in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i). 

48. By failing to keep Ms. Drake reasonably informed of the following significant developments, 
respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m):

'
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a. On April 8, 2014, the opposing party filed two motions to compel discovery and issue 
sanctions against Ms. Drake based on respondent’s failure to provide discovery 
responses; 

b. On May 21, 2014, the court granted the opposing party’s motions to compel 
discovery and issued $750 sanctions against Ms. Drake for discovery violations; 

c. In early October 2015, Mercury offered $10,000 to settle Ms. Drake’s claims; 

d. On October 12, 2015, Mercury refused to waive the $750 owed in discovery 
sanctions; 

e. On October 12, 2015, respdndent accepted Mercury’s offer of $9,250 to settle Ms. 
Drake’s claims ($10,000 less $750 owed for discovery sanctions); 

f. On June 2, 2016, respondent simulated Ms. Drake’s name on a settlement agreement; 
g. or about June 22, 2016, Mercury sent and respondent received Bank of America 

settlement check no. 464639140 for $9,250 to settle Ms. Drake’s claims. 

h. June 29, 2016, respondent dismissed with prejudice Ms. Drake’s Los Angeles 
County Superior Court case no. BC494561 against Spencer J. 

i. In or around June 2016 to in or around late-December 2016, respondent failed to 
negotiate Bank of America settlement check no. 464639140. 

j. In early May 2017, Mercury sent and respondent received replacement settlement 
check no. 464656612 for $9,250 because respondent had failed to deposit the prior 
settlement check before it became Void. 

49. By failing to promptly convey to Ms. Drake that Mercury made a written offer of settlement 
for $9,250 ($10,000 less the $750 sanctions) on behalf of the opposing party, respondent willfully 
violated Business and Professions Code, section 6103.5 and Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 
3—510(A). 

50. By simulating Ms. Drake’s name onto a settlement agreement on June 2, 2016, without Ms. 
Drake’s knowledge, authority, or consent, respondent intentionally committed an act involving moral 
turpitude or dishonesty, in Willfill violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106. 

Case No. 17-O-05295 (Complainant: Israel Espinoza) 

FACTS: 

51. On November 6, 2012, Israel Espinoza was struck by a car while riding a bicycle. The at- 
fault driver, Maria Z., was represented by Allstate Insurance Co. (“Allstate”) at the time of the accident. 

52. In mid-November 2012, Mr. Espinoza hired respondent to handle his personal injury case 
against Maria Z.

11



53. On October 24, 2014, respondent filed, on behalf of Mr. Espinoza, a civil lawsuit, Los 
Angeles County Superior Court case no. BC561367, against Maria Z. 

54. After the suit was served on Maria Z., Allstate requested discovery from Mr. Espinoza. 
Respondent received the request. Respondent failed to notify Mr. Espinoza of Allstate’s discovery 
requests and timely respond to those discovery requests. 

55. On August 18, 2016, Allstate filed motions to compel responses to requests for admission, 
general form interrogatories, special interrogatories, and requests for production of documents. In 
addition, sanctions were requested on each of the four motions to compel based respondent’s discovery 
violations. Respondent failed to notify Mr. Espinoza of A1lstate’s motions to compel discovery 
responses. ' 

56. On October 19, 2016, after respondent failed to oppose the motions to compel and impose 
sanctions, the Court granted each of Allstate’s motions and ordered sanctions against Mr. Espinoza in 
the amount of $840 for discovery violations. Respondent failed to notify Mr. Espinoza that the court 
granted Allstate’s disfcovery motions and imposed sanctions against him. 

57. In April 2017, respondent received a written offer from Allstate to settle Mr. Espinoza’s case 
in exchange for $9,500. Respondent failed to notify Mr. Espinoza of this offer. Respondent accepted 
the offer. 

5 8. On April 11, 2017, respondent simulated Mr. Espinoza’s name on a settlement agreement 
and mailed it back to Allstate along with a draft of a request for dismissal with prejudice of Los Angeles 
County Superior Court case no. BC561367, against Maria Z. However, Mr. Espinoza had not 
authorized settlement of his claim or dismissal of the civil lawsuit. 

59. Additionally, on April 11, 2017, Allstate issued Bank of America check no. 121427381 
payable to Mr. Espinoza, respondent, and the Department of Health Care Services in the amount of 
$9,500 for full satisfaction and settlement of Mr. Espinoza’s claims against Maria Z. 

60. On April 24, 2017, respondent received the check and failed to notify Mr. Espinoza of its 
receipt. Respondent simulated Mr. Espinoza’s signature on the settlement check and deposited it into 
respondent’s client trust account (“CTA”). However, Mr. Espinoza had not authorized the matter be 
settled and had not authorized respondent to sign the settlement check on his behalf. 

61. On April 27, 2017, respondent filed a motion requesting an entry of dismissal in Los Angeles 
County Superior Court case no. BC561367. On that same date, the Court granted respondent’s motion 
and dismissed Mr. Espinoza’s case with prejudice. At no time prior to dismissing Mr. Espinoza’s case 
had Mr. Espinoza authorized respondent to do so. 

62. Between November 2012 and October 2017, Mr. Espinoza made dozens of calls to 
respondent’s office to get updates on the status of his case. Respondent received messages fiom Mr. 
Espinoza, yet failed to return his calls. 

63. On July 19, 2017, Mr. Espinoza filed a complaint against respondent with the State Bar. 

64. On October 20, 2017, a State Bar Investigator mailed to respondent’s membership records 
address and e-mailed to respondent’s membership records e-mail address a letter, dated October 19,
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2017, requesting respondent’s response to Mr. Espinoza’s allegations of misconduct. The letter directed 
respondent to respond to the allegations by November 2, 2017. Respondent received the letter and e- 
mail but failed to respond to either communication. 

65. On October 25, 2017, respondent mailed Mr. Espinoza check no. 092246, issued from 
respondent’s CTA, in the amount of $2,61 1.50, as full and final settlement of his claim. The check was 
accompanied by a letter from respondent but failed to include any information or an accounting as to 
why Mr. Espinoza was receiving that amount. Mr. Espinoza cashed the check. 

66. Respondent collected $3,800 as his share of legal fees. However, respondent was not entitled 
to any legal fees due to the fact he received the funds based on his failure to obtain his client’s consent 
to the settlement or disposition of settlement funds. Respondent has not made restitution to Mr. 
Espinoza of the legal fees. 

67. On January 30, 2018, a State Bar Investigator visited respondent’s membership records 
address on a field assignment. The investigator met with respondent in his office and provided him with 
a copy of the October 19, 2017 inquiry letter. The investigator further gave respondent until February 8, 
2018 to respond to the allegations and provide proof of work done on behalf of Mr. Espinoza. 
Respondent failed to reply to the inquiry letter by the due date. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

68. By failing to respond to discovery requests, file responses to A1lstate’s four discovery 
motions and oppose the motions for sanctions, settling Mr. Espinoza’s claims against Maria Z. for 
$9,500 without Mr. Espinoza’s knowledge or authority, and dismissing with prejudice Mr. Espinoza’s 
Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. BC561367 against Maria Z. without Mr. Espinoza’s 
knowledge or authority, respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform with 
competence, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A). 

69. By failing to promptly convey to Mr. Espinoza that Allstate made a written offer of 
settlement for $9,500 on behalf of the opposing party, respondent willfully violated Business and 
Professions Code, section 6103.5 and Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-510(A). 

70. By failing‘ to contact Mr. Espinoza after receiving on April 24, 2017 Bank of America 
settlement check no. 121427381, respondent failed to notify Mr. Espinoza of respondent’s receipt of 
funds on his behalf, in willful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(1). 

71. By settling Mr. Espinoza’s case for $9,500 and sending Mr. Espinoza $2,611.50 in settlement 
funds without an accounting to explain why he was receiving that amount of funds, respondent failed to 
render an appropriate accounting to the client regarding the final distribution of Mr. Espinoza's 
settlement fimds, in willfi11 violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3). 

72. By failing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar’s October 19, 2017 letter, which 
respondent received, respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation 
pending against respondent in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i). 

73. By failing to respond promptly to dozens of telephonic status inquiries made by Mr. 
Espinoza between November 2012 and October 2017, in a matter in which respondent had agreed to 
provide legal services, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m).

13



74. By failing to keep Mr. Espinoza reasonably informed of the following significant 
developments, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m): 

a. After respondent filed the suit on October 24, 2014, Allstate served respondent with 
multiple discovery requests and respondent failed to respond to those requests; 

b. On August 18, 2016, the opposing party filed four motions to compel discovery and 
issue sanctions based on respondent’s failure to provide discovery responses; 

c. On October 19, the court granted the opposing party’s motions to compel discovery 
and issued $840 in sanctions against Mr. Espinoza for discovery violations; 

d. In April 2017, Allstate offered, and respondent accepted, $9,500 to settle Mr. 
Espinoza’s claims; - 

c. On April 11, 2017, respondent simulated Mr. Espinoza’s name on the settlement 
agreement with Allstate; . 

f. On April 24, 2017, respondent received a settlement check from Allstate and 
simulated Mr. Espinoza’s name on the check without his knowledge or prior 
authorization, and deposited it in respondent’s CTA; and 

g. On April 27, 2017, respondent dismissed with prejudice Mr. Espinoza’s Los Angeles 
County Superior Court case no. BC561367 against Maria Z. 

75. By simulating Mr. Espinoza’s signature on a settlement agreement on April 24, 2017, and on 
the settlement check in April 2017, without Mr. Espinoza’s knowledge, authority, or consent, respondent 
intentionally committed an act involving moral turpitude or dishonesty, in willful violation of Business 
and Professions Code, section 6106. ‘ 

Case No. 17-O-06054 (Complainant: Odilon Lozano) 

FACTS: 

76. In April 2014, Jorge Gonzalez Lozano (“Jorge”) retained respondent to replace another 
attorney in handling a workers’ compensation matter that began as a result of injuries Jorge sustained in 
the course of his employment with Diesel Dynamics, Inc. 

77. On June 20, 2014, respondent filed with the Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board 
(“WCAB”), and served on Jorge’s prior attorney, his employer, his employer’s insurance carrier, and 
J orge’s treating physician, a substitution of attorney form and letter of representation naming respondent 
as J orge’s new counsel. Filing the substitution of attorney document was the only work performed by 
respondent on Jorge’s behalf, and no further steps were taken by respondent on Jorge’s case. 

78. Between June 2014 and April 2017, respondent failed to do any work on J orge’s case before 
the WCAB. - 
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79. On April 28, 2017, Jorge passed away. J orge’s wife, who lived in Mexico with their 
children, appointed Odilon Lozano (“Odilon”) as power of attorney to contact respondent’s office 
regarding Jorge’s Lmresolved workers’ compensation matter. 

80. Odilon left voicemail messages for respondent on June 2, 2017 and June 5, 2017 to inform 
respondent of J orge’s passing and to discuss J orge’s case. Respondent received the messages but failed 
to retum Odilon’s calls. 

81. On June 7, 2017, Odilon spoke with Nicole from respondent’s office and notified her of 
J orge’s death. After ascertaining that Odilon was related to Jorge, Nicole notified Odilon that Diesel 
Dynamics had offered $50,000 to settle his case, but that the case had lost value since Jorge passed 
away. Nicole set a meeting for Odilon to meet with respondent and her on June 28, 2017. The meeting 
was later reset for July 14, 2017. 

82. On July 14, 2017, Odilon went to respondent’s office for his meeting with respondent and 
Nicole, but neither person was present. Instead, Odilon met with Christopher Lopez, a WCAB hearing 
representative, who promised to have Nicole contact him later the same day. However, neither Mr. 
Lopez nor Nicole called Odilon to discuss J orge’s case. 

83. On June 30, 2017 and August 23, 2017, Odilon sent e-mails to respondent’s office addressed 
to respondent and Nicole, threatening to report respondent to the State Bar if respondent failed to return 
Odi1on’s outstandingcalls and e-mails. The e-mail was sent to rkeen1aw1@gmail.com. Respondent 
received the e-mails but did not reply to Odilon. 

84. On October 9, 2017, Odilon filed a complaint against respondent with the State Bar. 

85. On November 14, 2017, a State Bar Investigator mailed and e-mailed a letter to respondent at 
his membership records address and e-mail address requesting respondent to respond to Odi1on’s

V 

allegations. The letter required respondent to respond by November 28, 2017. Respondent received the 
letter and e-mail, but failed to respond by the due date. 

86. On January 30, 2018, a State Bar Investigator visited respondent’s office at his membership 
records address. The’ investigator met with respondent and provided him with a copy of the State Bar’s 
November 14, 2017 letter. The investigator further gave respondent until February 8, 2018 to respond to 
the allegations and provide proof of work completed on behalf of Jorge. On February 6, 2018, 
respondent sent to the investigator a 5-line response providing no substantive information and attaching 
no documentation. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

87. By failing to do any work on J orge’s workers’ compensation case after filing a notice of 
representation in June 2014 until Mr. Lozano passed away in April 2017, respondent intentionally, 
recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform with competence, in willful violation of Rules of Professional 
Conduct, rule 3-1l0(A). 

88. By failing to provide a substantive response to the State Bar’s November 14, 2017 letter, 
which respondent received, respondent failed to cooperate and participate in a disciplinary investigation 
pending against respondent in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6068(i).
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89. By failing to respond promptly to five telephonic and two written status inquiries made by 
Odilon Lozano as power of attorney on behalf of the estate of respondent’s former client Jorge Lozano, 
between June 2017 to August 2017, in a matter in‘ which respondent had agreed to provide legal 
services, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m). 

Case No. 18-0-1 1594 1Complainant: Lucia Garcia) 

FACTS: 

90. On March 31, 2013, Lucia Garcia was injured after tripping and falling on a sidewalk in the 
City of Inglewood. 

91. In April 2013, Ms. Garcia hired respondent to represent her in a personal injury case against 
the City of Inglewood. 

92. Between April 2013 and March 2015, respondent took no action on the case and did not 
attempt to negotiate a settlement on Ms. Garcia’s behalf. 

93. On March 27, 2015, respondent filed a personal injury lawsuit, Los Angeles County Superior 
Court case no. 15K03 540, on Ms. Garcia’s behalf against the City of Inglewood. Respondent failed to 
serve the complaint on the City of Inglewood until March 2016 and did no other work to advance the 
case. 

94. In March 2016, the City of Inglewood served on respondent requests for discovery. 
Respondent receive the discovery requests but failed to respond to them. 

95. On November 1, 2016, the City of Inglewood filed motions to compel discovery responses. 
A hearing on the motions was set for April 25, 2017. Respondent failed to notify Ms. Garcia that he had 
not responded to the discovery requests and that motions to compel discovery had been filed. 

96. On March 2, 2017, the Deputy City Attorney (“DCA”) handling the case spoke to respondent 
regarding a settlement of Ms. Garcia’s claims. Respondent demanded $20,000, which the DCA 
promptly rejected. Respondent then requested $15,000, which the DCA also rejected. In the same 
conversation, respondent asked the DCA for a proposed settlement amount. The DCA offered $7,500, 
which respondent accepted. When respondent accepted the City of Ing1ewood’s offer for $7,500 to 
resolve Ms. Garcia’s claims, he did not have Ms. Garcia’s authorization or permission to settle her case. 

97. On March 7, 2017, the DCA mailed respondent a letter confirming the terms and conditions 
of the agreed upon settlement regarding Ms. Garcia’s case. The letter was mailed to respondent’s 
membership records address. Respondent received the letter. 

98. At no time after respondent’s March 2, 2017 call with the DCA or after receiving the DCA’s 
March 7, 2017 confirmation letter did respondent contact Ms. Garcia to advise her of the settlement 
agreement. 

99. On April 6, 2017, the DCA sent respondent a settlement agreement to resolve Ms. Garcia’s 
claims. On the same date, respondent simulated Ms. Garcia’s name on the settlement agreement and 
returned it to the City of Inglewood. When respondent signed the settlement agreement, Ms. Garcia had 
no knowledge of any proposed settlement and had not authorized settlement of her claims.
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100. On April 24, 2017, the City of Inglewood issued Bank of America settlement check no. 
1980, made payable to “Lucia Garcia and Robert E. Keen APLC” in the amount of $7,500. The DCA 
mailed the settlement check to respondent. Respondent received the check. Respondent failed to notify 
Ms. Garcia that he received the settlement check. 

101. On May 3, 2017, the settlement check bearing respondent’s signature and a signature 
purporting to be that of Ms. Garcia was deposited into respondent’s client trust account (“CTA”). 
However, Ms. Garcia had not authorized the matter be settled, did not sign the settlement check, and had 
not authorized respondent to sign the settlement check on her behalf. 

102. On May 19, 2017, respondent filed, and the court granted, a request for dismissal with 
prejudice of Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. 15K03540. At no time prior to making the 
motion had Ms.‘ Garcia authorized respondent to dismiss her case against the City of Inglewood. 

103. Between April 2013 and May 2017, Ms. Garcia made numerous telephone calls to 
respondent to check on the status of her case. Respondent received the calls from Ms. Garcia, but failed 
to respond to her. 

104. On July 19, 2018, respondent mailed to Ms. Garcia a check in the amount of $2,355.83 
representing her share of the settlement. Ms. Garcia negotiated the check. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

105. By failing to respond to discovery requests, settling Ms. Garcia’s claims against the City of 
Inglewood for $7,500 without Ms. Garcia’s knowledge or authority, and dismissing with prejudice Ms. 
Garcia’s Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. 15K03540 against the City of Inglewood without 
Ms. Garcia’s knowledge or authority, and failing to do any other work to advance or resolve the case, 
respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform with competence, in willful 
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3—110(A). 

106. By failing to contact Ms. Garcia after receiving the April 24, 2017 Bank of America 
settlement check no. 1980 from the City of Inglewood, respondent failed to notify Ms. Garcia of 
respondent’s receipt of funds on her behalf, in willful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, 
rule 4-100(B)(1). 

107. By failing to respond promptly to multiple telephonic status inquiries made by Ms. Garcia, 
between April 2013 and May 2017 in a matter in which respondent had agreed to provide legal services, 
respondent willfillly violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m). 

108. By failing to keep Ms. Garcia reasonably informed of the following significant 
developments, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m): 

a. After failing to timely respond to the City of Inglewood’s discovery requests, on 
November 1, 2016, the City of Inglewood filed two motions to compel Ms. Garcia’s 
discovery responses; 

b. On March 2, 2017, the City of Inglewood offered, and respondent accepted, $7,500 to 
settle Ms. Garcia’s claims;
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c. On April 6, 2017, respondent simulated Ms. Garcia’s name on the settlement 
agreement with the City of Inglewood; 

d. On May 3, 2017, respondent simulated Ms. Garcia’s name on a settlement check fiom 
the City of Inglewood without her knowledge or authorization, and deposited it in 
respondent’s CTA; and 

c. On May 19, 2017, respondent dismissed with prejudice Ms. Garcia’s Los Angeles 
County Superior Court case no. 15KO3 540 against the City of Inglewood. 

109. By simulating Ms. Garcia’s signature on a settlement agreement on April 6, 2017, and on 
the settlement check on May 3, 2017, without Ms. Garcia’s knowledge, authority, or consent, respondent 
intentionally committed an act involving moral tulpitude or dishonesty, in willful Violation of Business 
and Professions Code, section 6106. 

Case No. 18-O-1 1939 (Complainant: Charles H. Stone) 

FACTS: 

110. On October 19, 2004, Luvia Lemus filed an application with the Workers’ Compensation 
Appeals Board (“WCAB”) entitled Luvia Lemus v. Kola Hotel LLC and AIG Costa Mesa, case no. 
ADJ 644921 . 

111. Between October 19, 2004 and December 14, 2005, Ms. Lemus was represented by the Law 
Office of Beatriz Lopez. 

112. Between December 14, 2005 and April 27, 2016, Ms. Lemus was represented by the firm of 
DiMarco, Araujo and Montevideo. 

113. On April 27, 2016, respondent substituted in as Ms. Lemus’ attorney of : 9,.
' 

114. On July 19, 2016, WCAB Judge Patricia L. Frisch issued an order approving a 
Compromise and Release in Ms. Lemus’ case for a $250,000 settlement of all current and future claims. 
Pursuant to the Compromise and Release, $37,500 was set aside for the payment of attomey’s fees. A 
check for $37,500 in attomey’s fees was given to respondent as Ms. Lemus’ then-current attorney of 
record, and respondent was instructed to hold the attomey’s fees pending distribution of apportioned 
amounts to each of the prior attorneys. 

115. On May 15, 2017, the WCAB issued a Notice of Intention to Distribute Attorney Fees 
(“N01”). The N01 divided attorney’s fees as follows: Respondent would receive 9,925.68; DiMarco, 
Araujo and Montevideo would receive $27,115.42; and Beatriz Lopez would receive $458.90. Per the 
N01, respondent and the prior attorneys had 10 days to object to the amounts apportioned in the N01. 
Respondent was served notice of the NOI by mail and facsimile. Respondent received both the mailed 
and faxed notices. 

116. On June 13, 2017, after no objections were made to the NOI within 10 days, the WCAB 
ordered respondent to distribute attorney’s fees to Ms. Lopez and DiMarco, Araujo and Montevideo 
within 25 days of the order.
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117. Respondent failed to distribute attomey’s fees to Ms. Lopez and DiMarco, Araujo and 
Montevideo witl1in 25 days of the order. 

118. On August 7, 2017, DiMarco, Araujo and Montevideo filed a Petition for Costs and 
Sanctions in the WCAB court. 

119. On August 14, 2017, the WCAB issued a Notice of Intention to Issue Order for Costs and 
Sanction (“Sanction Notice”). The Sanction Notice noted respondent’s failure to comply with the 
court’s June 13, 2017 order to distribute attomey’s fees, and gave respondent notice that unless 
respondent made an objection showing good cause within 10 days, the court would issue costs and 
sanctions against respondent. The WCAB served the Sanction Notice on respondent via mail and 
facsimile. Respondent received both the mailed and faxed copies of the Sanction Notice. 

120. Respondent failed to object to the Sanction Notice within 10 days of the August 14, 2017 
order and failed to distribute attomey’s fees pursuant to the June 13, 2017 order. 

121. On January 30, 2018, the WCAB issued an order imposing sanctions per Labor Code 
sections 5813 and 5814 against respondent in the amount of $2,500. In addition the court ordered 
respondent to pay to DiMarco, Araujo and Montevideo the following: a $6,778.86 penalty, which was 
25-percent of the apportioned fees owed from the N01; $3,200 in attomey’s fees for the time it took the 
firm to appear at consecutive lien trials on May 15, 2017 and August 14, 2017, which respondent failed 
to attend; and $1,600 in attomey’s fees for the time it took the firm to research and prepare its costs and 
sanctions petition. 

122. Pursuanf to Business and Professions Code section 6068(o)(3), respondent was required to 
self-report the sanctions order to the State Bar within 30 days of its issuance. However, respondent 
failed to self-report the sanctions order. ' 

123. At no point prior to signing this stipulation has respondent complied with the WCAB 
court’s June 13, 2017 order to distribute attomey’s fees. 

124. At no point prior to signing this stipulation has respondent complied with the WCAB 
court’s January 30, 2018 order to pay sanctions, penalties, and costs. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

125. By failing to distribute attomey’s fees pursuant to the WCAB court’s June 13, 2017 order 
and failing to pay penalties and costs to DiMarco, Araujo and Montevideo pursuant to the WCAB 
court’s January 30, 2018, respondent disobeyed or violated an order of the court requiring respondent to 
do or forbear an act connected with or in the course of respondent’s profession which respondent ought 
in good faith to do or forbear, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6103. 

126. By failing to self-report to the State Bar the January 30, 2018 sanctions order within 30 days 
of its issuance, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(o)(3).
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Case No. 18-O-12425 (Complainant: Hector Vargas) 

FACTS: 

127. On March 6, 2014, Hector Vargas was injured after another driver, Zequan Y., made a 
negligent left-hand turn and collided with Mr. Vargas’ vehicle. At the time of the collision, Zequan Y. 
had an automobile insurance policy with Mercury Insurance Group (“Mercury”). 

128. In June 2015, Mr. Vargas hired respondent to replace his then-current attorneys and pursue 
a personal injury case against Zequan Y. 

129. On June 19, 2015, respondent mailed a letter of represéntation to Mercury advising Mercury 
that Mr. Vargas had hired respondent to represent him in his personal injury case. 

130. Between July 2015 and October 2017, Mercury mailed 27 letters to respondent conveying 
an offer to settle Mr. Vargas’ claims for $9,500. Respondent received the letters, but failed to reply to 
any letter from Mercury and failed to inform Mr. Vargas about Mercury’s offer. 

131. On March 3, 2016, respondent filed, on behalf of Mr. Vargas, a civil lawsuit, Los Angeles 
County Superior Court case no. BC612454, against Zequan Y. 

132. At no point after filing the civil lawsuit against Zequan Y. on March 3, 2016 up until 
December 28, 2017 when the lawsuit was dismissed with prejudice, did respondent personally serve 
Zequan Y. with a copy of the lawsuit. 

133. On September 27, 2017, Mercury verbally offered $15,000 to settle Mr. Vargas’ claims. 
Respondent tentatively agreed to settle Mr. Vargas’ claims for this amount. 

134. On October 13, 2017, Mercury mailed to respondent a letter confir-ming a tentative 
agreement to settle Mr. Vargas’ claims for $15,000. However, when this letter was sent, Mr. Vargas had 
no knowledge that respondent had entered into a tentative settlement on September 27, 2017 and had not 
authorized respondent to settle his claims for any amount. 

135. On November 7, 2017, respondent simulated Mr. Vargas’ name on a settlement agreement 
resolving Mr. Vargas" claims against Zequan Y. for $15,000, and returned it to Mercury. When 
respondent simulated Mr. Vargas’ name on the settlement agreement, Mr. Vargas had no knowledge of 
any proposed settlement and had not authorized settlement of his claims. 

136. On November 28, 2017, Mercury issued Bank of America check no. 464660960, in the 
amount of $15,000, made payable to “Robert E. Keen Law Office and Adamson/Ahdoot and Hector 
Vargas” as full and final settlement of Mr. Vargas’ claims. 

137. On December 13, 2017, a settlement check bearing respondent’s signature stamp and a 
signature purporting to be that of Mr. Vargas was deposited into respondent’s client trust account 
(“CTA”). However, Mr. Vargas had not authorized the matter be settled, did not sign the check, and had 
not authorized respondent or respondent’s office to sign on his behalf. 

138. On December 28, 2017, respondent filed a motion requesting an entry of dismissal in Los 
Angeles County Superior Court case no. BC612454. On that same date, the court granted respondent’s
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motion and dismissed Mr. Vargas’ case against Zequan Y. with prejudice. At no time prior to making 
said motion had Mr. Vargas authorized respondent to dismiss his case against Zequan Y. 

139. In December 2017, respondent mailed Mr. Vargas a check for $4,261.50, which was his 
share of the settlement. Mr. Vargas negotiated the check. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

140. By failing to personally serve Zequan Y. with a copy of the lawsuit, settling Mr. Vargas’ 
claims against Zequan Y. for $15 ,0O0 without Mr. Vargas’ knowledge or authority, and dismissing with 
prejudice Mr. Vargas’ Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. BC612454 against Zequan Y. 
without Mr. Vargas’ knowledge or authority, respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to 
perform with competence, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A). 

141. By failing to keep Mr. Vargas reasonably informed of the following significant 
developments, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m): 

a. Between July 2015 and October 2017, Mercury made monthly offers to settle Mr. 
Vargas’ claims for $9,500; 

b. After filing the lawsuit on March 3, 2016, respondent failed to ever serve a copy of 
the civil lawsuit on Zequan Y.; 

c. On October 13, 2017, Mercury offered, and respondent accepted, $15,000 to settle 
Mr. Vargas’ claims against Zequan Y.; 

d. On November 7, 2017, respondent simulated Mr. Vargas’ name on the settlement 
agreement with Mercury; 

e. On December 13, 2017, respondent simulated Mr. Vargas’ name on a settlement 
check from Mercury and deposited it in respondent’s CTA; and 

f. On May 19, 2017 , respondent dismissed with prejudice Mr. Vargas’ Los Angeles 
County Superior Court case no. BC612454 against Zequan Y. 

142. By failing to promptly convey to Mr. Vargas that Mercury made written settlement offers of 
$9,500 and $15 ,000 on behalf of the opposing party, respondent willfully violated Business and 
Professions Code, section 6103.5 and Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-510(A). 

143. By simulating Mr. Vargas’ signature on a settlement agreement on November 7, 2017, and 
on the settlement check around December 13, 2017 , without Mr. Vargas’ knowledge, authority, or 
consent, respondent intentionally committed an act involving moral turpitude or dishonesty, in willful 
violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.
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Case No. 1 8-O-135 13 (Complainant: Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board! 

FACTS: 

144. Respondent represented applicant E.C. Martinez in Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board 
(“WCAB”) case no. ADJ 10199872. 

145. On August 28, 2017, WCAB Judge Robin Beth Leviton issued an order directing 
respondent to pay sanctions, for engaging in tactics that were frivolous or intended to delay the 
proceedings, to the WCAB General fund in the amount of $2,000 within 20 days of service of the order. 

146. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6068(o)(3), respondent was required to 
self-report the sanctions order to the State Bar within 30 days of its issuance. However, respondent 
failed to self-report the sanctions order. 

147. Respondent paid the sanctions. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 

148. By failing to self-report to the State Bar the August 28, 2017 sanctions order within 30 days 
of its issuance, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code section 6068(o)(3). 

Case No. 18-O-14700 (inv) (Complainant: Jacqueline Maximo) 

FACTS: 

149. In 2009, Jacqueline Maximo was hit by a car while crossing the street. Because she was a 
minor at the time, in April 2010, her father retained respondent on the her behalf to represent her in a 
personal injury action. At the time of the accident, the driver of the vehicle, Nyoka L. had liability 
coverage through Infinity Insurance Company (“Infinity”). 

150. On April 22, 2010, respondent mailed a letter or representation to Infinity, advising the 
insurer that respondent represented Ms. Maximo in her personal injury action. 

151. On June 7, 201 1, Infinity mailed respondent a written settlement offer in the amount of 
$2,400 to settle all of Ms. Maximo’s claims against Nyoka L. Respondent received the letter, but failed 
to convey Infinity’s settlement offer to Ms. Maximo. 

152. On May 13, 2016, respondent filed a civil lawsuit, Los Angeles County Superior Court case 
no. 16KO5 845, against Nyoka L. on behalf of Ms. Maximo, but failed to personally serve the lawsuit on 
Nyoka L. 

153. On December 7, 2017, Infinity faxed to respondent a settlement offer letter, advising 
respondent that Infinity would settle Ms. Maximo’s claims against Nyoka L. for $15,000. Respondent 
received the letter but failed to convey the written settlement offer to Ms. Maximo. 

154. On December 7, 2017, respondent simulated Ms. Maximo’s name on a settlement 
agreement, settling Ms. Maximo’s claims against Nyoka L. for $15,000, and returned it to Infinity.

22
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When respondent simulated Ms. Maximo’s name on the settlement agreement, Ms. Maximo had no knowledge of any proposed settlement and had not authorized settlement of her claims. 

155. On December 1 1, 2017, Infinity mailed respondent Regions Bank of Birmingham, Alabama check no. 201 1733759 in the amount of $15,000, made payable to “Jacqueline Maximo and L/O of Robert E. Keen.” Respond received the check but failed to convey to Ms. Maximo that he had received the settlement funds. 

156. On December 1 1, 2017, Infinity mailed to Ms. Maximo a letter advising her that Infinity 4 

had sent a $15,000 check to respondent as full and final settlement of her claims against Nyoka L. Ms. Maximo received said letter. However, at no time prior to receiving this letter had Ms. Maximo given respondent the authorization to settle her case. 

157. In mid-December 2017, respondent deposited said settlement check into his client trust account (“CTA”). In order to deposit the check into his CTA, respondent simulated Ms. Maximo’s name on the check. At no point had Ms. Maximo authorized respondent to sign the check on her behalf. 
15 8. On March 13, 2018, respondent filed a motion requesting an entry of dismissal in Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. 16K05 845 . On that same date, the court granted respondent’s motion and dismissed Ms. Maximo’s case against Nyoka L. with prejudice. At no time prior to making the motion had Ms. Maximo authorized respondent to dismiss her case against Nyoka L. 
159. On July 10, 2018, respondent mailed to Ms. Maximo a check in the amount of $83 75 .50 representing her share of the settlement. Ms. Maximo negotiated the check. 
160. Respondent collected $3,750 as his share of legal fees. However, respondent was not entitled to any legal fees due to the fact he received the fimds based on his failure to obtain his client’s consent to the settlement or disposition of settlement funds. Respondent has not made restitution to Ms. Maximo of the legal fees. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: 
161. By settling Ms. Maximo’s claims against Nyoka L. for $15,000 without Ms. Maximo’s knowledge or authority, and dismissing with prejudice Ms. Maximo’s Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. 16K05 845 against Nyoka L. without Ms. Maximo’s knowledge or authority, respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform with competence, in willfifl violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-1 10(A). 

162. By failing to keep Ms. Maximo reasonably informed of the following significant developments, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m): 

a. After filing the lawsuit on March 3, 2016, respondent or respondent’s office failed to 
personally serve a copy of the civil lawsuit on Nyoka L.; 

b. On December 7, 2017, Infinity offered, and respondent accepted, $15,000 to settle Ms. Maximo’s claims against Nyoka L.; 

c. On December 7, 2017, respondent simulated Ms. Maximo’s name on the settlement agreement with Infinity;
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d. In mid-December 2017, respondent simulated Ms. Maximo’s name on a settlement 
check from Infinity and deposited it in respondent’s CTA; and 

c. On March 13, 2018, respondent dismissed with prejudice Ms. Maximo’s Los Angeles 
County Superior Court case no. 16K05 845 against Nyoka L. 

163. By failing to promptly convey to Ms. Maximo that Infinity made a written offer of 
settlement for $15,000 on behalf of the opposing party, respondent willfully violated Business and 
Professions Code, section 6103.5 and Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-5 10(A). 

164. By simulating Ms. Maximo’s signature on a settlement agreement on December 7, 2017, and on the settlement check around December 13, 2017 without Ms. Maximo’s knowledge, authority, or 
consent, respondent intentionally committed an act involving moral turpitude or dishonesty, in willful 
violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106. 

165. By failing to contact Ms. Maximo after receiving the Regions Bank of Birmingham, Alabama settlement check no. 201173, respondent failed to notify Ms. Maximo of respondent’s receipt of funds on his behalf, in willful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-lO0(B)(1). 

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 
Prior Records of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): Respondent has two prior records of discipline. 

In State Bar Court case nos. 92-O-12367 and 94-O-10049, effective March 25, 1995, discipline was imposed as to respondent consisting of a one-year stayed suspension and tvvo-year probation with 
conditions. In that case, respondent stipulated to violating Business and Professions Code section 
6068(m) [failing to respond to client inquiries] in one matter, and violating Business and Professions Code section 6106 [negligent misappropriation of client funds] and Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 
4-100(A) [failing to maintain funds in a client trust account] in another matter. The misconduct 
occurred between September 1991 and December 1993. There were no aggravating factors. In 
mitigation, the parties stipulated that respondent had no prior record of discipline, his misconduct did 
not result in harm to his clients, he was candid and cooperative during the State Bar’s investigation, and he suffered physical and economic difficulties that were tied to the misconduct. (Exhibit 1 is a certified 
copy of the prior discipline.) 

In State Bar Court case no. 01-O-00325, effective October 9, 2001, discipline was imposed as to 
respondent of a private reproval with conditions. In that case, respondent stipulated to violating 
Business and Professions Code section 6068(m) [failing to inform client of significant events]. The 
misconduct took place between September 2000 and January 2001. In aggravation, respondent had one 
prior record of discipline. In mitigation, respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to 
the State Bar during disciplinaly proceedings. (Exhibit 2 is a certified copy of the prior discipline.) 

Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. l.5(b)): Respondent has committed at least 40 distinct acts of misconduct including failing to perform with competence, to communicate settlement offers, to notify 
client of receipt of settlement fimds and/or promptly pay out settlement funds, to inform clients of 
significant case events, to obey court orders, to self-report sanctions, and has committed multiple acts of moral turpitude including simulating clients’ names on settlement agreements and settlement checks
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without the clients’ knowledge or authorization, amongst others. Multiple acts of misconduct is a 
significant aggravation factor. 

Pattern of Misconduct (Std. l.6(c)): In each of respondent’s prior disciplines, respondent 
committed misconduct by failing to communicate with clients and failing to inform clients of significant 
events. Now, seven of respondent’s current matters, which span from 2009 to 2017, also include 
failures to communicate and inform clients of significantevents. However, respondent’s misconduct 
has also escalated in that his cases display remarkable similarities. In five of the current matters, 
respondent accepted representation of new clients, delayed advancing their claims against the other 
parties’ insurance companied, filed civil lawsuits just before the statute of limitations were set to expire 
but failed to work on the cases or respond to discovery, and then continued to delay the cases until he 
unilaterally, and without authority, agreed to settle the matters. Respondent then simulated his client’s 
name on settlement agreements and checks without the clients’ knowledge or authorization, and sent the 
client an unaccounted for amount of the settlement proceeds, though in some cases, did not send the 
clients any settlement filnds. In a sixth matter, respondent attempted to do the same but failed to file a 
civil lawsuit before the statute of limitations expired, and thus, the client’s claim was rejected. Such 
pattern of serious misconduct is egregious aggravation. (In the Matter of Valinotti (Review Dept. 2002) 
4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 498, 555; see also T wohy v. State Bar (1989) 48 Cal.3d 763, 780.) 

Significant Harm to Client, Public or Administration of Justice (Std. l.5(j)): 
Case no. 17-O-02054 — Respondent’s failure to file a civil case to protect Stephanie Maximo’s statutory 
rights and failure to respond to either Ms. Maximo’s or Infinity’s communications regarding Infinity’s 
$8,500 offer to settle her case resulted in no action being taken and Infinity closing Ms. Maximo’s 
claim. 

Case no. 17-O-05109 — Respondent dismissed with prejudice Loistine Drake’s civil suit against Spencer 
J. without Ms. Drake’s authorization, thereby depriving Ms. Drake the ability to fully pursue her rights 
and causing her harm. In addition, by failing to respond to Mercury’s discovery requests in a timely 
manner, thereby causing Mercury to file motions to compel discovery responses, Ms. Drake would not 
have been sanctioned by the Court for $750. Lastly, respondent’s failure to deposit either of Mercury’s 
settlement checks and pay Ms. Drake what is owed to her as part of the settlement has resulted in Ms. 
Drake being deprived of her use of her share of the settlement proceeds for over 18 months. 

Case no. 17-O-05295 —— Respondent dismissed with prejudice Israel Espinoza’s civil suit against Maria 
Z. without Mr. Espinoza’s authorization, thereby depriving Mr. Espinoza the ability to fully pursue his 
rights and causing him harm. In addition, by failing to respond to Mercury’s discovery requests in a 
timely manner, thereby causing Mercury to file motions to compel discovery responses, Mr. Espinoza 
would not have been sanctioned by the Court for $840. Lastly, by failing promptly pay Mr. Espinoza 
his share of settlement funds, Mr. Espinoza was deprived of use of those funds for five months. 

Case no. 17-O—O6054 — After being hired in Jorge Lozano’s workers’ compensation case in 2014, 
respondent failed to progress Jorge’s case before Jorge passed away on April 28, 2017. Respondent 
subsequently failed to file for death benefits on behalf of J orge’s heirs and failed to contact Odilon 
Lozano despite Odi1on’s repeated attempts to follow up on J orge’s case. Consequently, respondent’s 
failures to act competently have denied J orge’s heirs any recovery in his case. 

Case no. 18-O-11594 (inv) ~ Respondent dismissed with prejudice Lucia Garcia’s civil suit against the 
City of Inglewood without Ms. Garcia’s authorization, thereby depriving Ms. Garcia the ability to fully
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pursue her rights and causing her harm. In addition, respondent’s failure pay Ms. Garcia what is owed 
to her as part of the settlement has resulted in Ms. Garcia being deprived of her use of her share of the 
settlement proceeds for over 14 months. 

Case no. 18-O-11939 (invf — Respondent received $37,500 in a lump sum of attorneys’ fees, which was 
to be allocated between respondent and Luvia Lemus’ two prior attorneys. The court ordered that 
respondent serve checks on the other attorneys within 25 days of its June 13,- 2017 order. Respondent 
failure obey the court’s order has significantly harmed the prior attorneys by depriving them of their 
portions of eamed attorneys’ fees for over 13 months. The court also ordered additional costs to be paid 
to DiMarco, Araujo and Montevideo based on respondent’s failure to appear at two lien trials. 
Respondent’s failure to obey the cou1t’s order to pay said costs has also significantly harmed the said 
firm by depriving them of costs the firm spent in preparing for the lien tfials. 

Case no. 18-O-12425 (inv[ — Respondent dismissed with prejudice Hector Vargas’ civil suit against 
Zequan Y. without Mr. Vargas’ authorization, thereby depriving Mr. Vargas the ability to fully pursue 
his rights and causing him significant harm. 

Case no. 18-O-14700 (inv) - Respondent dismissed with prejudice Jacqueline Maximo’s civil suit 
against Nyoka L. without Ms. Maximos’s authorization, thereby depriving Ms. Maximo the ability to 
fully pursue her rights and causing her harm. Also, by failing to promptly pay Ms. Maximo her share of 
settlement funds, Ms. Maximo was deprived of use of those funds for eight months. 

Indifference (Std. 1.5(k)): On January 30, 2018, a State Bar Investigator made a field visit to 
respondent’s office and met with respondent to discuss his failure to reply to the State Bar’s inquiry 
letters in four of the above-named cases. The State Bar Investigator asked respondent multiple times 
during that interview why he had not replied to the State Bar’s inquiry letters, and respondent’s only 
response was to shrug his shoulders and remain silent which displayed respondent’s lack of insight, 
recognition of wrongdoing, and seriousness of misconduct. 

Failure to Make Restitution (Std. 1.5.(m)): In four of the matters, respondent has failed to pay 
out settlement funds to his clients or pay earned attorney’s fees to the involved parties. Respondent’s 
failure to make his victims of misconduct whole is an aggravating factor. (In the Matter of Bouyer 
(Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 404, 417.) 

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. 
The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining 
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing 
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for 
Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.) 
The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the 
courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of 
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.) 

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever 
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re 
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) Adherence to the 
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring 
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney
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misconduct. (In re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low end of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.) “Any disciplinaty recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.) 
In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and (0)-) 

In this matter, respondent is alleged to have committed multiple acts of misconduct. Standard 1.7(a) requires that where a respondent “commits two or more acts of misconduct and the Standards specify different sanctions for each act, the most severe sanction must be imposed.” 

Standard 1.8(b) is applicable because respondent has two prior records of discipline. Standard l.8(b) provides that: 

If a member has two or more prior records of discipline, disbarment is appropriate in the following circumstances, unless the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate or the misconduct underlying the prior discipline occurred during the same time period as the current misconduct: 

1. Actual suspension was ordered in any one of the prior disciplinary matters; 
2. The prior disciplinaxy matters coupled with the current record demonstrate a pattern of misconduct; or 

3. The prior disciplinary matters coupled with the current record demonstrate the member’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities. 
In these matters, respondent has two prior records of discipline and has not presented compelling mitigation that might warrant deviating from the discipline outlined in Standard 1.8(b). Neither of respondent’s priors involved actual suspension, but respondent does show a pattern of misconduct in his failures to communicate with clients. (Twohy v. State Bar (1989) 50 Cal.3d 763, 780; In the Matter of Kaplan (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Ca. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 647, 564, fn. 15.) Seven of the current matters involve Business and Professions Code, section 6068(m) Violations. Additionally, respondent’s current acts of misconduct show a disturbing escalation of respondent’s misdeeds. In his two prior records of disciplines, respondent was found culpable of only four acts of misconduct including failing to communicate with clients or inform them of significant events, failing to maintain property in his client trust account, and negligently misappropriating client funds. Now, with over 40 acts of misconduct in nine matters, respondent’s misconduct has escalated significantly. Respondent accepted representation of clients, referred them to treating physicians, and then ignored their calls for updates until respondent has reached a settlement on their cases, without their authorization. Respondent simulated his clients’ names on settlement agreements and checks, dismissed civil cases without his clients’ approval or authorization, failed to inform the clients of settlements, receipt of fimds, and failed to promptly pay out settlement fimds when owed. Respondent has failed to participate in any meaningful way with the State Bar to investigate the allegations in its mission to protect the public. Respondent’s behavior, both past
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and present, clearly demonstrates a pattern of misconduct and that respondent is unwilling or unable to 
conform to the high ethical responsibilities required of attorneys. Accordingly, disbarment protects the 
public, the courts, and the legal profession. 

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. 
Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of July 
31, 2018, the discipline costs in this matter are $11,966. Respondent further acknowledges that should 
this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may 
increase due to the cost of further proceedings.
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In the Matter ofi Case Number(s): 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 17-O-02054; 

I7-0-05109; 
17-O-05295; 
17-O-06054; 
I8-0-11594 (inv); 
18-0-11939 (inv); 
18-0-12425 (inv); 
[8-0-13513 (inv); 
18-0-14700 (inv) 

DISBARMENT ORDER 
Finding the stipulation to be fairto the parties and that it adequately protecis the public, IT IS ORDERED that the 
requested dismissal of countslcharges; if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and: 

IE4 stipuiated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 
' C] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below. and the 

DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. 
I] All Hearing dates are vacated. 

The pazties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed 
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved 
stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar. rule 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition Is the eflective 
date of the Supreme Court order herein. -normally 30 days after the filed date of the supreme court order. 
(see cal. Rules of court, rule 9.18(a).) 

Respondent Robert Edward Keen is ordered transferred to involuntary inactive status pursuant to Business and 
Professions Code seclion 6007, subdivision (c)(4). Respondent's inactive enrollment will be effective three (3) 
calendar days after this order is sewed by mail and will terminate upon the effective date of the Supreme Court's 
order imposing discipline herein. or as provided for by rule 5.11 1(D)(2) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of 
California, or as otherwise ordered by the Supreme Court pursuant to its plenary jurisdiction. 

/7, 222/? 

(Effective July 1. 2018)
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IN RE ROBERT EDWARD KEEN ON DISCIPLINE 

It is ordered that Robert Edward Keen be suspended from the practice of law for one year, thatexecution of suspension he stayed, and that he be placed on probation for two years subject to the conditions of probation recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its ‘order ‘Regarding Stipulation filed October 
26, 1994, as modified by its order filed November 2, 1994. It is further ordered that he take and pass the California Professional Responsibility Examination within one year after the effective date of this order. «(see Segretti v. State Bar (1976) 15 Cal.3d 878, 891, fn. 8.) Costs are awarded to the State Bar and shall be added to and become part of the “membership fee for the next calendar year. (Bus. & Prof. Code section 6140.7.) 
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2 NOV 02 1994 
3 ~. suwEaAncouRr ’ CLERK'S OFFICE 4 _ LOS ANGELES 
5 THE STATE BAR COURT 
6 OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
7‘ 

HEARING DEPARTMENT - Los ANGELES
8 

'9 In the Matter of - 

) CASE NO. 92-O-12367-CEV 
, 

, . 94-o-1oo49~cnv 10 ROBERT EDWARD KEEN, 
) _

‘ 

) MODIFICATION ORDER 11 Bar No. 50871, 
_ ) ~

) 12 A Member of the State Bar. )

) _13 

14 The order Regarding Stipulation as to ‘Facts and Disposition 
15 filed October 26, 1994, is hereby MODIFIED, sua sponte, to include 
16 the following modifications to the parties’ stipulation as 110 Fa°t5 
17 and Disposition filed October 19, 1994 ("stipulation"): 
18 1. ' on page 2 of the Stipulation, the "X" in the box next 
19 to "Form Disp 200: Statement Supporting Dismissal of All 
20 Charges" is deleted. 
21 2. on page 2 of the Stipulaotion, the."X" in the box next t0 
22. "Form Profi 360: Education and Law Office Management" is 

deleted.
_ 

3. In the capizion on page 3 of the Stipulation, "Et al." is 
deleted and in its place is inserted "94-o—1oo49."~ 
4. on page 21 of the Stipulation, the "X" in the box ne_xt to 
"Form Prob. 360: Education and Law Office Management" is 

28 deleted .
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5. on page 21 of the Stipulation, a11.1anguage under the 
heading "Further Recommendations:" is deleted and in its place 
is inserted the following language: 

6C 

It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered 
to take and pass the California -Professional 
Responsibility Examination given by the Committee of 
Bar Examiners of the State Bar of California within 
one (1) year from the effective date of the Supreme 
Court's order and furnish satisfactory proof of such 
to the Probation Unit of the office of Trials within 
said year. ‘ 

on page 28 of the stipulation, the "X" in eagh box under 
the heading "Commencement of Suspension" is deleted. 
70 On page 30 of the stipulation, under the heading "Courses 
on Law Office Management;" the fo11owin§ language is added at_ 
line 9, after the words "completion of each coursé.": 

80 

However, if Respondent does not complete the 
requisite number of hours of course(s) on law office 
management before the submission of his last 
quarterly report (see page 24, Form Tri 311), he must 

-submit a further report no later than the date on 
which his probation expires furnishing satisfactory 
evidence of completion of any such course(s) as 
required by this probation condition. V 

on page 31 of the Stipulation, the last four lines under 
the heading "Law Office Management Plan to Be Submitted to 

Probation Unit," are deleted and in their place is inserted the 
following language: 

However, if Respondent was not engaged in the 
practice of law during the reporting period, he shall 
so state in the quarterly probation report. 
Respondent's failure to state in ‘the quarterly 
probation report either that he has implemented the 
law office management plan in his law practice and 
continues to follow the procedures set forth in the 
plan, or that he was not engaged in the practice of 
law during the reporting period, shall be a violation 
of probation.
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Any objection to this Modification order must be filed withifi 
15 days of its’ service. If no timely objection is filed, the 
stipulation as modified remains approved, and the Clerk of the State 
Bar Court is directed to transmit the record inn this matter to the 
Supreme Court without further delay.

~ DATED: November 2 , 1994, 
S E. VELARDE 

Judge of the State Bar Court



DICLIRLIIO 0! SERVICE 
[Rule :42, Trans. Rule: Proc.; coda civ. Ptoc., 5 1013a(1)] 

I am a Deputy court clerk of the state Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. In the city and County of Los Angeles, on the date shown below, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s) 
MDDIFICATION_OR$ER FILED NOVEMBER 02, 1994 

in a sealed envelope as follows: 
[ x ] ‘with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid in a facility regularly maintained by the United states Postal service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows: v “ 

LINDSAY K. SLATTER, A/L SLBETER 8 SLATTBR 
123 JEWELL STREET 
SBNTA.CRU3 CA 95060-1717 

[ ] by certified mail, , with a return receipt requested, in a facility regularly maintained by the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows: 

[ x ] in an interoffice mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows: 
w:|:LLIm4 smnnxa, nsQ., Office of n-1:1: 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Stat? of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed 1n Los Angeles, California, on November 4, 1994. 

Rgsg/£14; 
. LU'r'H‘I 

Deputy Court Clerk 
State Bar Court
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STATE BAH COURT 
: CLEHKS OFFICE 

; 

[x1 LOSANGELES I ISAN FRANCISCO - LOS ANGELES 
‘ 

IN THE MATTER or CASE NO: 92-0-12367—CEV 
; 94-O-10049 ‘CW ‘ R E N ' 

N0- 5.0.811: 

MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
A fully executed Stipulation as to Facts and Disposition pursuant to rules 405-407, Transitional Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, consisting of 34 pages. approved by the parties. was submitted to the State Bar Court in the above-captioned case(s). The Stipulation is attached to this order and is incorporated by reference herein. Unless a party withdraws or modifies the stipulation pursuant to rule 407(6). Transitional Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, this order shall be effective 15 days from the service of this order.

~ 

~~~~ ~ 

~~ 

ORDER REGARDING STIPULATION (I I rim Amumd 
llsooond Amndod) AS TO FCT AND DlsPO11ON 

.After consideration of‘ this stipulation. the Court hereby orders: 
I 1 The above mentioned case numbers are hereby consolidated for the purposes of ruling upon this stipulation. 

[ ] Modifications to the stipulation are attached: 
[ I the parties having no objection. 

- I l the parties having agreed on the record on -
_ I 1 any party must object within 15 days of the service of this order to the stipu|atuon._as modified by the Court, or it shall become effective; if any party objects, the Stipulation 

shall be deemed rejected. -

‘ 

[X ] It appearing that this stipulation and all attachments are fair to the parties and consistent with adequate protection of the public, the stipulation is approved and the disposition is: - 

I I ordered. 
[X] recommended to the California Supreme -Court. 
I ] further discussion attached. 4 

[ ‘] After due consideration of thié stipulation and all attachments, it is rejected: 
I l for the reasons discussed with the parties in previous conference(s). 
I I for the r_easons attached to this order. 

[X ] It is further recommended that costs be awarded to the State Bar pursuant to Business and Professions _Code section 6086.10. 7 

DATED: October 25, 1994 
Carfis E. Velarde, Judge of the Staie Bar Court 

AIIIUVBD IY STATE nnooun 
I‘ l,”

‘



‘
. 

I COUNSEL FOR STATE BA 
*‘ OFFICE OF. TRIAL COUNSEL . 

V OFFICE OF TRIALS 
1 
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 

; 

ROBERTA M. YANG 
: DAVID s. MILTON 

J‘ 

WILLIAM F. STRALKA. No. 056147 
f 

1149 South Hill Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90015-2229

~ 

5 Telephone: (213) 765-1000 

‘ or THE
. STATE BAR or CALIFORNIA 

f 

HEARING DEPARTMENT 
Ixl LOS ANGELES 

L 

I 1 SAN FRANCISCO 
IN THE Mxrrsia OF 

I4 

' 

- - 

ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

No. §o37i , 

MEMBER OF .THE_ STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA. 

LINDSAY KOHUT SLATTER 
Slatter & Slatter 
123 Jewell St. 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060-1717 - 

(408) 426-9426 _ 

son COURT 

'51! ‘guys: 
_V 

. .. 1..- _. -.41‘... 
{'5' K£n-.:eu- 

OCT 19 ‘1394{" 
{I

v 

sme am ccum‘ 
CLERK'S os.=:cs 
LOS ANGELES 

CASE NO(S9. 92—o—12357 
‘ 94-0-10049 

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND 
DISPOSITION (RULES 405-407, 
TRANSITIONAL RULES OF PROCEDURE 
OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA) 
I IFIRST AJENDED I ISECOND AMENDED 

SCHEDULE OF ATTACHMENTS 
I X 1 SECTION ONE: 

I X] ~FORM STlP120: 

. 

ix 1 SECTION TWO: 

[X 1 FORM STIP 110: 

I X 1 FORM STIP 130: 

STIPULATION FORM, INCLUDING 
GENERAL AGREEMENTS AND 
WAIVERS 
AGREEMENTS AND WAIVERS 

AND CONCLUSIONSOF LAW 
WARRANTING THEAGREED 
DISPOSITION ' 

an-nova: av sum BM COIIIT ~ 

EXECUTIVE commune: sfitcnvs MNICH 1. an: STIP 10¢‘ 
FADE! . 

STATEMENT OF ACTS OR OMISSIONS _



1 x] sscnow THREE: [x 1 

[X] secnow FOUR: [X1 

u-o 

I-10-1!-no-1 

|—| 

I-l|—l&-It-0 

[X 1 SECTION FIVE: 

FORM STIP 140: 

FORM DISP 200: 
FORM DISP 205: 
FORM DISP 210 
FORM DISP 220: 
FORM DISP 230: 
FORM DISP 240: 
FORM DISP 250: 
FORM ms? 260: 

' FORM DISP 270: 

FORM PROB 310: 

FORM PROB 320: 
FORM PROB 330: 
FORM PROB 340: 
FORM PROB 350: 
FORM PROB 360: 
.FO.FlM PROB 370: 

" 

‘L PAGE’ IL 
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND 
‘CIRCUMSTANCES BEARING ‘ON THE 
AGREED msrosmow 
STATEMENTSUPPORTING DISMISSAL 

A OF ALL CHARGES 
STATEMENT SUPPORTING DISMISSAL 
OF CERTAIN CHARGES 
ADMONITION 
PRIVATE REPROVAL 
PUBLIC REPROVAL " 

SUSPENSl0N,lNCLUDES N_Q_ ACTUAL 
SUSPENSION 
ACTUAL SUSPENSION. 
PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY" 
EXAMINATION - 

REGARDING FURTHER CONDITIONS 
TO BE AJTACHED TO REPROVAL 
GENERAL CONDITIONS OF 
PROBATION AND/OR APPOINTMENT

I OF PROBATION MONITOR 
RESTITUTION 
PROTECTION OF CLIENT FUNDS 
MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT 
ALCOHOL“/DRUG IMPAIRMENT 
EDUCATION AND LAW OFFICE 
MANAGEMENT ' 

COMMENCEMENT AND EXPIRATION 
OF PROBATION ' 

‘FORM PROB 380:-FURTHER CONDITIONS OF‘ 
PROBATION 

APPROVAL OF PARTIES 

APPROVED BY STATE Ill‘! EXECUTIVE CWIUTTEE EFFECTIVE MARCH 1. 1093 gyp 100



j'4-“”—‘m"' ""*T"'t'”""’—*'“"" *_"—_' ‘T’ ' WA”? 
1 THE sums BAR counr son com use 9r_«_Ly_ M OFTHE ' 

‘ 

=‘_ 

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
Q 

A 
, 

‘f 

4 

; HEARING DEPARTMENT _' — on 1 9 ‘ 

J 

STATE BAR COU§T 
, ‘ 

[I SAN FRANCISCO 
ms ANGELES 

H ‘ 

E 

in THE MATTER or CASE NO(S). 92-0-1235; 
. Et al. 

STIPULATION AS TO FACTS AND 
"°- _-"9.‘iZl_.- msposmou (RULES 405-407. 

TRANSITIONAL nuuas or PROCEDURE 
OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA) ‘ 

MEMBER or THE s'r ATE BAR OF CAUFORMA‘ 
1 1 FIRST AMENDED I 1 secono AMENDED L.._____._..__?__..__ 

SECTION ONE. GENERAL AGREEMENTS AND WAIVERS. 
A. PARTIES. 

1. The parties to this stipulation as to facts and disposition. entered into under rules 405-407. 
Transitional Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. of California (herein ‘Rules of Procedure"). are the mflmbef 
of the State Bar of California, captioned above (here_inafter "Respondent"), who was admitted to practice law 

‘in the State of California on January 5 2 1972 and the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, represented by 
the Deputy Ttial Counsel of record whose name appears below. 

2. If Respondent is represented by counsel. Respondent and his or her counsel have reviewed this 
stipulation, have approved it as to form and substance, and h°as signed FORM STIP 400 below. 

4 

3. If Respondent is appeating in propria persona, Respondent has received this stipulation, has 
approved it as to form and substance. and has signed FORM ST IP 400 below. 
B. JURISDICTION. SERVICE AND NOTICE OF CHARGES). AND ANSWER. The parties agree that the State 
Bar Court has jurisdiction over Respondent to take the action agreed upon within this stipulation. This 
stipulation is entered into pursuant to the provisions of rules 405-407. Rules of Procedure. Noissue is raised 
over notice or service of any charge(s). The parties waive any variance between the basis for the actiofl floreed 
to in this stipulation and any charge(s). As to any chargets) not yet filed in’ any matter covered by this 
stipulation. the patties waive the filing of formal chargets), any answer thereto. and any other formal 
procedures. 

C. AUTHORITY OF EXAMINER. Pursuant td rule 406. Rules of Procedure. the Chief Trial. Counsel has 
delegated to this Deputy Trial Counsel the authority to enter into this stipulation. ' 
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In order to accomplish the objectives of this stipulation, the parties waive all State_ Bar Court procedures 
regarding fotmal discovery as well as hearing or trial. Instead, the parties agree to submit this stipulation to 
a judge of the State Bar Court.

' 

D. PROCEDURES AND TRIAL. 

E. PENDING PROCEEDINGS. 

Except as specified in subsection J, all pending investigations and matters included in this stipulation afe listed 
by case number in the caption above. 

,

V 

F. EFFECT OF THIS STIPULATION. 
1. The parties agree ihat this stipulation includes this form and all attachments. . 

2. The parties agree that this stipulation is riot binding unless and until approved by a judge of the 
State Bar Court. If approved, this stipulation shall bind the parties in all matters covered by this s_tipulation 
and the parties expressly waive review by the Review Department of the State Bar Court. 

3. If the stipulation is not approved by a State Bar Court judge. the parties will be relieved of all 
effects of the stipulation and any proceedings covered by this stipulation will-resume. 

4. ‘Thé parties agree that 'sfipulatibns as to proposed discipline involving suspension, are not . 

Binding on the Supreme Court of California. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 6078. 6083- 
6084. and 6100, the Supreme Court must enter an order effectpating the terms and conditions of this 
stipulation before any stipulation for suspension, actual or stayed, will be effective. 

G. PREVIOUSLY HEJECTED STIPULATIONS IN PROCEEDINGS OR INVESTIGATIONS COVERED BY THIS 
STIPULATION. ’ 

Unless disclosed by the parties in subsection I, there have been no previously rejected or withdrawn 
stipulations in mattets or investigations covered by this stipulation. 

H. COSTS OF DlSClPLlNARY PROCEEDINGS. (Check appropriate paragraph(sl.) 
K 1. The agreed disposition is eligible for costs to be awarded the State Bar. (Bus. & Prof. 

Code; §§ 6086.10 and 6140.7.) Respondent has been‘ notifiedof his or her duty to pay costs. 
The amount of costs assessed by the Office of Chief Trial Counsel will be disclosed in a 
separate cost certificate submitted following approval of this stipulation by a hearing judge. 
The amount of costs assessed by the State Bar Court will be disclosed in a separate cost 
certificate submitted upon finalization of this matter. 

2. The agreed disposition is _r_\_9'3 eligible for costs to be awatded the State Bar. 

I. SPECIAL OR ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS AS TO SECTION ONE. 
X - Respondent has been advised of pending investigations, if any, which are not included in this 

stipulation. 
' 

-

« 

. X 
‘ FORM STIP 120 is attached. stating further general agreements and waivers. 
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SECTION TWO.. STATEMENT OF ACTS OR OMISSIONS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
WARRANTING THE AGREED DISPOSITION. 

I X I The parties have attached FORM ST IP 130 and agree that the same warrants.the disposition set fotth 
. in this stipulation. 

SECTION THREE. STATEMENT OF FACTS. FACTORS OR CIRCUMSTANCES BEARING ON 
‘ THE AGREED DISPOSITION. ' 

‘
. 

The parties agree that the following attachmentts) constitute the faéts and circumstances considered 
_ mitigating, aggravating or otherwise bearing on the agreed disposition: 

IX 1 FORM STIP 140: STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES BEARING "ON THE AGREED 
DISPOSITION ‘ 

- 
'

‘ 

SECTION FOUR. AGREED DISPOSITION 
Based on the fotegoing and all attachments, the parties agree that the appropriate disposition of all matters 
covered by this stipulation is [Check appropriate dispositiontsn attach schedule(s) §f indigatedl: 

I I DISMISSAL OF ALL CHARGES (FORM DISP 200] 
I. 1 D.lSMlSSAL O‘f'=‘CERTAlN CHARGES [Attach FORM ms? 205: STATEMENT SUPPORTING DISMISSAL OF CERTAIN CHARGES] 
I l ADMONITION [Attach FORM DISP 210: ADMONITIQNI 
I l PRl\’/‘ATE REPROVAL [Attach FORM DISP 220: PRIVATE REPROVALI 
I 1 PUBLIC REPROVAL ‘(Attach FORM DISP 230: PUBLIC REPROVALI 
‘IX 

1 SUSPENSION ENTIRELY STAYED [Attach FORM DISP 240: RECOMMENDATIONS FOR STAYED 
SUSPENSION] 

‘ 

I I ACTUAL SUSPENSION [Attach FORM DISP 250: RECOMMENDATIONS FOR ACTUAL SUSPENSION] 
I I ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS: 

I 1 FORM DISP 260: CALIFORNIA PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION 
I 1 FORM DISP 270: FURTHER CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO REPROVAL 

AFPlOVEDIVs‘I’ATElAl|¢otIII' 
exzcunvz cOMM|1‘IfEE£FF£c1WEIlAlc|1‘|.IlI3 Pm 3



IN THE MATTER OF 92-O-12367 
Etal. 

ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

A Member of the State Bat. 

ATTACHMENT TO: I X] STIPULATION I 1 DECISION 

ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS AND WAIVERS 

[x] 1-‘om TRI 121: WAIVER or RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RELIEF 1=_9RoM 

ASSESSED cos'rs 

[X] FORM TRI 122: WAIVER OF ISSUANCE OF NOTICE TO SHOW CAUSE 

[ ] FORM TRI 123: STATEMENT OF AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE 

[ ] FORM TRI 124: PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING 

[ ] FORM TRI: 125: ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS AND WAIVERS PURSUANT TO 
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6049.1 

[ ] FORM TRI 126: RESOLUTION OF PROCEEDING 

[ ] FORM TRI 127: ESTIMATION OF COSTS 

pg] FORM TRI 123: WAIVER or REVIEW 

APHIOVIDIYSYATIIMCOURT
' 

EXECUTIVE cousins: EFFECTIVE uwccu 1, an: 
llenlrials 1/21/94
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' 3GB.___. 
- OFFICE OF TRIAL CGIISEL 
OFFICE OF TRIALS 
THE STATE In OF uuroma 
K: 1149 South um Street 

Los Monies, California OM15-2299 
Telephone: (213) 765-1000 

I 1 555 Frankun Street 
San Francisco, callfoc-nia'9b102-61.98 
telephone: (415) 561-8200 — 

III 1383 M39183 0!’ case 110(8). :2-0;12367 
t a 0 

ROBERT EDWARD KEEN , 

xuenber of the state Bar. 

TO: [x] STIPULATION 
' 

[ 1 mzcxsxon 

WAIVER OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RELIEF 
FROM ASSESSED COSTS 

X Respondent acknowledges that this Stipulation is a compromise 
of disputed allegations and that a petition for relief f1'°1“ 
costs pursuant to Transitional Rules of Procedure, rule 4162. 
alleging special circumstances ‘or other ggod cause shall 110*‘- 

be based upon the timing of this Stipulatmn, any aspects of 
the negotiation process in this case, nor the degree 01‘- 

discipline agreed upon by the parties hereto. 

'.l'RI121 
noei ' 

Rev.Irials 12/20/93
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ATTACHMENT TO: 

OFFICE OF TlllALCO.IlSEl. 
OFFICE OF TRIALS 
THE STATE BAR OF CAIJFGIIIA 
[X1 1149 South uiu street 

Lac annulus, cllifornia 90015-2299 
telephone: (213) 765-1000 

I I 555‘ Franklin Strut 
San Francisco, California 94102-£69! 
Telephone: (615) 561-8200 

?
2 

Parties‘ '
' 

a . mitius, P333 

92-O—12367 case 119(3) .Ec 31 In wk: marten or 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

A Member of the ‘state Bar. 

[X] STIPULATION [ J DECISION 

WAIVER OF" ISSUANCE 0? NOTICE TO SHOW 03083 

It is agreed by the parties that investigative matters designated as 
case number(s) - _ _ shall be incorporated 
into the within Stipulation. The parties waive the issuance of a‘ Notice 
to Show cause and the right to a formal hearing and any othe_r procedures 
necessary with respect to these investigative matters 1n order to 
accomplish the objectives of this stipulation. 

1'31 122 
Fun 1 Rev.Trials ‘I2/20/93
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OFFICE OF TRIAL CGJIISEL 
OFFICE OF TRIALS 
THE STAIE BAR OF uurauua 
flh 1149 South Hill Street 

Los Angeles, California 90015-2299 
Yelephonez (213) 765-1000 

I 1 555 Franklin Street 
San Francisco, California 96102-6693 
Telephone: 1615) 561-8200 

IN THE MATTER 0!‘ case No(s) .92-O-12367 
‘ 

. El: 1. 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN

a 

A Member of the state Bar. 

ATTACHMENT TO: .tx] STIPULATION [ 3 nacxsxon
A 

WAIVER OF’ REVIEW AND APPEAL 

The parties agree that if thié Stipulation is apprcved by the Court 
without modification, or modified in a manner to which the parties do. 
not object within fifteen (15) days after the modification, each paryy 
expressly’ waivés its rights of reconsideration‘ and review of ‘thls 
Stipulation under the procedure and waive the provisions of rules 952, 
952.5 and 953 of the California Rules of Court, and agree thqt yhe 
Supreme Court of California may immediately order the agreed disclplxne 
and conditions. 
The parties agzee that the Court may include in its Ogder Approying 
Stipulation all provisions necessary to implement the wa1vers here1n.



$ 

/' 

' 

;$:ai;;§pAGEm 
? nu THE MATTER or ‘CASE NOISL 92-o-12367 

. 94-0-10049 ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

ATTACHMENT TO: I X] STIPULATION I 1 DECISION 

STATEMENT or ACTS on OMISSIONS 
WARRANTING THE AGREED msposmou 

_CASE NO. ‘ 

H 

' coum 

INVESTIGAT;ON MATTER 
Qlzgzllifil

_ 

1. on September 29, 1991 Hector Mendez and Jaroslava Mendez 
(hereinafter the "Mendezes") were injured as a result of a traffic 
accident. The Mendezes turned the matfier over to V;A. EXPRESS,.an 
attbrney sef§ice where Hector Mendez was employed. 

2. A retainer agreement was signed by the Mendezes employing 
Mildred Escobado as the attorney for both personal injury claims. 

3. Escobado received a substitution of attorney form and 
‘released the Mendezes file to Respondent in November 1991._ 

4. In January 1992 the name of Respondent wag entered as 
payee on the medical payment checks issued for the personal injury 
claim in place of attorney EscobadoQ 

5? The Mendezes did not in fagp sign a substitution of 
attorney form or any authorization for Respondent to flake over 
their personal injury matter. 

sxscunva coumrrrse emcnve uimcn 1. no: 
APPROVE BY STATE BM COURY 136



2.-.::::::;g;%§usm., 1L 
6. The Mendezes accepted settlement checks from Respondent 

based'on settlements totallifig $15,800 entered into by Respondent 

and the.insurance carrier in fiehruary 1992. The checks from the 

insurance carrier were dated February 12; 1992.
l 

. 

7. Hector Mendez thereafter learned that V.A. EXPRESS had 

received and cashed a property settlement éheck:made out to him and 

Respondent. The check.was dated December 20, 1991 in the amount of 

$2,315.53.
‘ 

8. Hector Mendez repeatedly called Respondent regarding the 

property settlement check but received no response from Respondent. 

9, It was later determined that V.A. EXPRESS employees had 

caused the substitution of attorneys and that V. A. EXPRESS had, in 

error, cashed the Mendezes property settlement check delivered by 

Respondent to V. A. EXPRESS for delivery to Hector Mendez. 

V. A. EXPRESS paid the amount of the property sefitlement to the 

Mendézes in March 1992. 

Respondent committed the above-described ‘acts in wilful 

violation of his oaéh and dfities as an attorney under disciplinary 

case law and/or California Business and Professions Code section. 

6068(m). 

8112 130 
mus: .



Parties‘ 
_

‘ 

Initial 
' _ 

lflEE§Il§AIlQ£_MAIIEB~ 
25-O—10042 

The Bank of America in compiiance fiith section 6091.1 of the_ 
Business and Professions code reported the following check from 
Respondent's Client Trust Account number ;§§£:1:Q§Ql§ 55 "N5F"‘ 

1. Check #1902, dated November 11, 1993 in the amount 
of $6,133.33 was presented for pafment at a time when the account 
balance was $3,320.45. 

The ‘Bank of America reported the fbllofiing checfis frdm 
Respondent's Client Trust Account number ;§§g;g;;g1§§ as "NSF" 

checks: 

1. Check #9951, dated December 27, 1993 ifi the amount 
of $2,250.00 was presented for payment at a time when the account 
balance was $1,716.10. 

2. Check #9871, dated December 8, 1993 ih the amount of 
$2,750.00, was presented for payment at a time when the account 
balance was $2,499.97. 

3. Check #9853, dated Novqyber 30, 1993 in fihe amount 
of $1,919.00 was presented for payment at a time when the account 
balance was $331.63. 

4. check #9625, dated October 15, 1993 in the_amount of 
$2,243.34, was présented for payment at a time when the account 
balance was $331.63. 

All checks were cashed by the bank ht the time they were 
presented by the payees. 

BIIP 130 
PAE3
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Respondent negligently misappropriated funds from his client 
Trust Accounts by failing to supervise his employees‘ control Over 

‘ Respondent's Client Trust Accounts. . 

Respondent committed the -above-described acts in wilful 
violation of his oath and duties as an attorney under disciplinary ’ 

case law and/or California Rules of Professional Conduct 4-100(A). 

821? 130 ME‘
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IN THE MATTER OF CASE N0(SL 92-0-1 2357 

~

~ 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN

,

~ A r e Ste Bar. 
.AT'l'ACHMENTTO: [X I. STlPULATlON_ I 1 DECISION 

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES 
BEARING ON THE AGREED DISPOSITION , 

A. 
. 

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES: 
' 

[ ] 1. Respondent has a record of prior discipline. (Std. 1.2 (b)(i).)‘ Supporting facts: 

‘ 

I" ] 2. ' Respondent's misconduct. evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. (Std. 1-2 
(b)(ii).) Supporting facts: 

I } 3.. Respondent's misconduct evidences\demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. 
(Std. 1.2 (b)(ii).) Supporting facts: 

I - 

I 4. Respondent's miscondufit was surrounaed or followed by bad faith, dishonesty.
_ 

‘concealment, overreaching or other circumstances defined by Standard 1.2 
(buiii). Supporting facts: ' 

. 
' Rotuoncosto 'S$Muds' are to the ‘Standards for Attou-my Sonctiom to! Professional Misconduct: (Soc Tvanqifiond 

Rules oi Procedure of tho State But of California. Division V.) ~ 

umovzouvsrartuncouurr " ' 

_ 

S-"P 140
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I ] 5. Respohdenvs misconduct harmed significantly client(s). the public or the 

administration of justice. (Std. 1.2 (b)(iv).) Supporting facts: 

[ 
‘ 

J 6. 
A 

Respondent demonstrated indifference to rectifying the cbnéequences of 
misconduct. (Std. 1.2 (b)(v).) Supporting facts: 

[ ] 7. Respondent demonstrated indifference to atoning for the consequences of 
miscqnduct. (Std. 1.2 (b)(v).) -Supporting facts:

‘ 

I I 8. Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to any vicfim(s) of 
misconduct. (Std. 1.2 (b)(vi).) -Supporting facts: 

I ] 9. Respondent diéplayed a lack of candor and cooperation to the State Bar during 
‘ 

disciplinary investigation or proceedings. (Std. 1.2 (b)(yi).) Supporting facts: 

STIP 140 
PAGE 2 
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I ] 10. 
' 

Additional circumstance(s) «in aggravation or additional facts regardingthe 
above paragraphs are stated as follows: 

msvn-cg-=:.a*.:*.s:.~:..;=-,°.ea..-... .... §.'!.||.’ 1.40
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[ X] 1. Respondent has no récord of prior discipline over fnany years of practice, 

‘ coupled with present misconduct not deemed serious. (Std. 1.2 (e)(i).) 
Supporting facts: Resgondent has been in practice" since January 5, 1972 
and has no prior record of discipline. 

B. MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES: 

I 
V 

l 2. Respondent acted in good faith. (Std. 1.2 (e)(ii).) Supporting facts: ____ 

I 

I x I 3. Respondent's misconduct did not résult in harm to the clienfls) or person(s) who were the objects of misconduct. (Std. 1.2 (e)(iii).) Supporting facts:_ ‘ 

d ‘n s c ents ' 

received all of the funds due to them in a timely manner. 

I J 4. _Respondent‘ suffered extreme emotional difficulties at the time of misconduct 
of thetype which is subject to the conditions recognized by Standard 1.2 
(e)(iv). Supporting facts: 

I A ] 5. Respondent suffered extreme physicaldisabilities at the time of misconduct of 
the type which .is subject to the conditions recognized by Standard 1.2 (e)(iv). 
Supporting facts: I

’ 

[ ] 6.- Respdndent displayed spontaneous candor and coohératiqn to the victims) of 
misconduct. (Std. 1.2- (e)_(v).) Supporting facts: 

STIP 140 
JAG! 4 
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_[x] 7. 

I 
4] 

8. 

[- ] 9. 

I 110. 

I 1 11. 

I l 12. 

_;.K_ PAGE _LK_ 

Resfzondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the State Bar 
during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. (Std. 1.2 (e)(v).) Sqpponing 
facts: - a es 
and was candid and coo erative in ex lainin the circumstances leading

" 

Respondent presented an extraordinary demonstration of good character as set 
forth in Standard 1.2 (e)(vi). Supporting fagts: 

Respondent bromptly took objec.tive steps to épontaneously demonstrate 
remorse which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of 
Respondent's misconduct. (Std. 1.2 (e)(vii).) Supporting facts: 

Respondent promptly took objective steps to spontaneously demonstrate 
recognition of the wrongdoing acknowledged, which steps were designed to 
timely atone for any consequences of Respondent's misconduct. (Std. 1.2 
(e)(vii).) Supporting facts: 

Considerable time has passed since Respondent's misconduct, followed by 
convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation (Std. 1.2 (e)(viii)). Supporting 
facts: A 

. - 

Excessive delay occurred in cbnductjng this disciplinary proceeding, which 
delay is not attributable to Respondent and which delay was prejudicial to 
Respondent. (Std. 1.2 (e)(ix).) Supporting facts: ‘ 

ST“? 1 4.0 QPFIOVED EV S1’ ATE IA! 13 T
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mm PAGE 11 
[x I 13. ‘ Additional circumstance(s) in mit_igation or additional facts regarding the above 

paragraphs are stated as follows: Inimgosing discipline, the State Bar has 

' d sub an al miti atin circumstances includin Res ondent's 

fiany years of practice without prior discipline; physical disability 

reéulting from injuries sustained in a seriods automobile accident, a 

respifatory/bronchial infection which led to pneumonia in December of 

1993, abrupt relocation from his longterm residence in November of 1993 

due to his 1essor's mortggge défault, and prologggd recovery during the 

pefiod of misconduct, as a direct cause of his failure to‘pro@er1y 

supervise banking and accounting activities of his staff; lack of harm 

to é1ients.or others; and his candor and cooperation with the State Bar 

in the course of investigation. 

Armoveoovsntzuancount , 

- 

- 

I 

STIP 140
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ATTER OF

~ 

~~~ 

CASE NO(S). ’92-o-12367 
Et al. 

A Member of the State Bar. 

ATTACHMENT TD: [X] STIPULATION I 1 DECISION 

SUSPENSION. INCLUDES NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION 
" ' 

[Fill in the-blanks as appropriate and check boxes at left for all language that is intended to be included in the stipulation- 
deleting words or phrases that ate not appropriate. When designating numbets for the amount of suspension of probation, please spell out the number and include the arabic numerals in parenthesis provided.] 

period of One ( 1 ways///manths that the execution of such 
lacg upon probation for a period of 

nd that Respondent be ordered to 

[ X] It is recommended that Respondent be suspenm the practice of law for a 

suspension be stayed, that Responden 
mg (2)déMs// o ' 

comply with the attached conditions of pro 
~ ~ ~~~~ 

tbe 

APPROVED BY STATE BM COURT 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVE MARC!‘ ‘I. 1003 geugp 24o
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CONDITIONS OF PROBATION: 

[ x I ~ FORM PROB 310: GENERAL CONDITIONS OF PROBATION AND/OR 
. APPOINTMENT OF PROBATION MONITOR 

I 1 FORM PROB 320: RESTITUTION 
I x 1 FORM PROB 330: PROTECTION OF CLIENT FUNDS 

. I 1 FORM PROB 340: MENTAL HEALTH TREATMENT 
' 

I 1 FORM PROB 350: ALCOHOL/DRUG IMPAIRMENT 
I X FORM PROB 360: EDUCATION AND LAW OFFICE MANAGEMENT 
I X 1 FORM PROB 370: COMMENCEMENT AND EXPIRATNJN OF PROBATION 
I X ] FORM PROB 380: FURTHER CONDITIONS OF PROBATION 

FURTHER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

[ X ] It is further recommended that the California Supreme Court_ order Respondent to take 
and pass the California Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the ' 

Committee of Bar Examiners of the State Bar of California within one (1) Year/ 
( ) months] ( ) years of the effective date of the order of the Supreme 
Court (figgretgi v. (1976) 15 Cal.3d 878, 890-891) and furnish satisfactory 
proof of such passage to the Probation Unit, Office of Trials, within said time.

¢ 

APPROVED BY STATE BAR COURT 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVE MARCH I. 10!! gig? 240



9 m THE MATTER or 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

ATTACHMENT TO: ‘(X I STIPULATION I 1 DECISION 

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF PROBATION‘ — GENERAL 

I x ] COND. 310. That during the period of probation. Respondent shall comply with the 
’ provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct of the State Bat of 4 

California; 

[ X ] COND. 410. That during the period of probation, Respondent shall report not later 
than January 10, April 10, July 10 and October 10 of eachyear or part thereof during 
which the probation is in effect, in writing, to the Probation Unit, Office of Trials, Los 
Angeles, which report shall state that it covers the preceding calendar quarter or 

' 

applicable portion thereof, certifying by affidavit or under penalty of perjury (provided. 
however. that if the effective date of probation is less than 30 days preceding any of 
"said dates, Respondent shall file said report on the ‘due date next following the due 
date after said effective date): 

(a) in Respondent's first report, that Respondenthas complied 
with all provisions of the State Bar Act, and Rules of Professional 
Conduct since the effective date of said probation; 

(b) in each subsequent report, that Respondent has complied with 
all provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct 
during said period; - _

. 

'(c) provided, however, that a final report shall be filed covering 
_the remaining portion of the period of probation following the last report 
required by the foregoing provisionsof this paragraph certifying to the 
matters set forth in subparagraph (b) thereof; 

_ 

‘ If attached to forms DISP 220 or DISP 230, the wow ‘probation,’ as, used herein, shall be interbreted 
to mean "condition attached to a reproval‘ pursuant to rule 956, Caliiornia Rules of Court. 

PROR 310 

PAGE .2 L
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.....;... ;,g%:5_m, PAGE 2.; 
COND. 600. MAINTENANCE OF OFFICIAL MEMBERSHIP ADDRESS. 

[x ] COND. 610. That Respondent shall promptly report, and in no event in more than ten 
days, to the membership records office of the State Bar and to the Probation Unit. 
Office of Trials, all changes of information including current office or other address for 
State Bar purposes as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions 
Code; ' 

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF PROBATION: 
ASSIGNMENT OF PROBATION MONITOR 

COND. 510. ASSIGNMENT OF PROBATION 'MON|T_0R: 
I ] That Respondent shall be referred to the Probation Unit, Office of Trials, for assignment of a probation monitor. Respondent shall promptly review the terms and conditions of Respondent's probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance consistent with these terms of probation. During the period of probation, Respondent shall furnish such reports concerning Respondent's compliance as may be requested by the probation monitor. Respondent shall cooperate 

fully with the probation monitor to enable him/her to discharge Respondent's duties pursuant to rule 611, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar; - 

COND. 550. AUTHORITY OF PROBATION MONITORVTO QUESTION RESPONDENT: 
I I That subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answerfully, promptly and truthfully any inquiries of the Probation Unit, Office of Trials, and any probation monitor assigned under these 

conditions of probation which are directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has complied with these terms of probation; 

u-movto avs;A1:uMcmm 
' 

'

I 

‘I’ 

EXECUTIVI COMMITTEE EFFECTIVE MARCH 1. 1003
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OFFICE OF ‘IRIAL CGMSEL \ 

OFFICE OF ‘IRMLS 
TIE STAYE BAR OF cauraauu 
[X] 1169 south um Street 

Los Angeles, California 90015-2299 ‘ 

‘letephone: (213) 765-1000 
I J 555 Frunklin Street 

San Francisco, California 94102-4498 
Telepllone; (415) 561-8200 

IN» Anmfillg-QFA ’ 
‘ case Hm 92-0-12367 

’ 

. 

' ‘ Et al. ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

A Member of the state Bar. 

ATTACHJENT To: [x] STIPULATION [ ] DECISION 

PROBATION FINAL REPORT 

Respondent shall file his/her final report no earlier'- _than twenty (20) 
days before the date on which the term of probation expxres and no later 
than the date on which probation expires. 

1'81 311 
Page 1 Rev.Irials 7/1/94 -



. IN THE MATTER OF ‘ CASE NO(SL 
_Et al. 

ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

ATTACHMENT TO: [X I STIPULATION I 1 DECISION 

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF PROBATION9 
PROTECTION OF CLIENTS’ FUNDS 

COND. 700. PROTECTION OF CLIENTS’ FUNDS. 
‘ 

[ X 1 COND. 710. That if Respondent is in possession of clients’ funds, or has come into 
possession thereof during the periodcovered by each quarterly report. Respondent 
shall file with each report required by these conditions of probation a certificate ftom 
a Certified Public Accountant or Public Accountant certifying: 

(a) Thét Respondent has kept and maintained such books or other permanent 
accounting records in connection with Respondent's practice as are necessary 
to show and distinguish between: 

(1) Money received for the accountof a client and money received for the 
_ 

attorney's own account; 
(2) Money paid to or on behalf of a client and money paid for the attorney's 

own account; - 

(3) The amount of money held in trust for each client; 

(b) That Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do 
business in the State of California at a nranch within the State of California and . 

that such account is designated as a "trust account" or ‘clients’ funds 
account"; 

(c) That Respondent has maintained a permanent record showing: 

(1) A statement of all trust accbunt transactioris sufficient to identify the 
client in whose behalf the transaction occurred and the date and amount 
thereof;

' 

.‘ If atthched to fotms DISP 120 or DISP 230, the word ‘probation,’ as used herein. khall be 
intetpreted to mean “condition attached to a removal" pursuant to rule 956, California Rules of Court. 

‘ 

- APPROVED BY STATE BAR COLIN’ PROB 330
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(2) Monthly total balances held in a bank account or bank accounts 
designated "trust account(s)" or ‘clients’ funds account(s)" as appears 
in monthly bank statements of said account(s)' 

(3) Monthly listings showing the amount of trust moneyheld for each client 
and identifying each client for whom ttust money is held;_ ' 

_(4) Monthly reconciliations of any differences as may exist betwegn said 
monthly total balances and said monthly listings, together wuth the 
reasons for, any differences: 

(d) That Respondent has maintained a listing or other permanent record showing 
all specifically identified property held in trust for clients. 

APPROVED av state an coon? _ exzcunvs comm-rs: zrrecnvs muacu 1. 1»: eggs 330
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‘ $36321 
OFFICE OF TRIAL CCIIOISEI. 
OFFICE OF TRIALS 
THE STATE III or CALIFNIIIA 
txl 111.9 South Hill street 

Lou Angela, California 90015-2299 
Telephone: (213) 765-1000. 

I 1 555 Franklin Street 
San Francisco, California 96102-4A98 
Toluphone: ($15) 561-8200 

In -ma mum or case No(s). ::*:;12357 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN‘ 

A Ixeznberot the state But.’ 

A']."1‘ACHMENT TO: [x] STIPULATION [ 1 nzcxsxon 

NON-RECEIPT ' OF CLIENT FUNDS 

In the event that Respondent did not possess any clients‘ funds and_~iS- » 

not presently in possession of any c1ients' funds during the penod 
covered by each quarterly report, Respondent shall so state under 
penalty of perjury in each quarterly report required by these conditions to be filed with the Probation Unit, Office of Trials. 

1'81 331 
- o - v u-nuns.-an



IN THE MATTER OF 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

A Membet of the State Bar. 

ATTACHMENT TO: [XI STIPULATION I 1 DECISION 

COMMENCEMENT AND EXPIRATION 
' OF PROBATION‘ 

COMMENCEMENT or PROBATION 
, [ x ] That the period of probation shall commence as of the date: 

[ x] on which the order of the Sqpremg_4___JC_;Qy,rt in this matier becomes effective. 

I I 

COMMENCEMENT OF SUSPENSION 
[ I That the-period of actual suspension shall commence on V 

I x I That the peribd‘ of suspension shall commence as of the date: 

I X] on which the order of the Supreme Court in this matter becomes effective. 

I 1 

[X ] EXPIHATIONIOF PROBATION 
That at the expiration of the period of this probation if Respondent has complied with the

' 

terms of probation, the order of the Supreme Court suspending Respondent frqm_the practice 
of law for a period of One (1 ) flflyb/mbfythls)/year(s) shall be satisfied and the 
suspension shall be terminated. ‘ A

. 

' 
If attached to forms DISP 220 or DISP 230. lb: word ‘probation.’ as usad herein, shall be interpreted to moan 

"condition attached to a veproval" puvsuam to rule 956. Calitomia Rules of Court. 

APPROVED BY STATE BAR COURT Agi EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVE MARCH 1. 1993 '

' P
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IN THE MATTER OF 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

A Member of the State Bar. 

ATTACHMENT TO: [X] STIPULATION I I DECISION 

FURTHER comnmows or PROBATlON:‘ 
-[ ] FORM TRI 381: MODIFICATION OF PROBATION, RUKE 951(c) OF THE 

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT 
[ ] FORM TRI 382:. ALCOHOL/DRUG ABUSE CONDITIONS OF PROBATION 
[ ] FORM TRI 383: MENTAL HEALTH CONDITIONS OF PROIBATION 

[X] FORM TRI 384: ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF PROBATION 
[X] FORM TRI 385: STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL 
[X] FORM TRI 386: STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL CLIENT TRUST ACCOUNT 

RECORD-KEEPING COURSE 
[ ] FORM TRI £3.87: COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF PROBATION/PAROLE IN 

UNDERLYING CRIMINAL MATTER 
[ ] FORM TRI 388: EARLY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT 

‘. It attached to forms DISP 220 or DISP 230, the word ‘probation,’ as used herein, shall bflintevpreted to mean ‘condition attached to a teprovaI' pursuant to rule 956, California Rules 0! Court. 

AH-novsolv stwruuucouvrr '
’ 

sxzcunvt comm-m uucnvt uwccn 1. an: - mac n l!ev.!rials 1/7/94
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OFFICE OF TRIAL CIIJIISEL 
OFFICE OF TRIALS 
WE STATE Ill OF CALIFQIIIA 

::::::::;uL_—%;_a_r; 

D 1149 south uill street 
Lo: Mules, California 90015-2299 

Jelenhone: (213) 765-1000 
I I 555 Franklin street 

San Francisco, California 96102-5498 
telephone: (415) 561-8200 

IN THE MATTER OF 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 

cue No(s) . 92-0-12367 
Et al. 

A Member of the state Bar. 

ATTACHMENT TO : [x1'sTIPULAwIon [ 3 DECISION 

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS OF PROBATION‘ 

LAW PRACTICE MANAGEMENT SECTION OF THE STATE 3311 

[X] That Respondent shall join the Law Practice Management section of 
the state Bar of California and shall pay whatever dues and cckts 
are associated with such enrollment for a period of one (1) year. 
Respondent shall furnish satisfactory evidence of membership in the, 
section to the Probation Unit, office of Trials, in the first 
quarterly report that is due. 

counsns on LAW drrxcn unnncnnnnw 
[X] That Respondent complete 30 hours of California Minimum 

continuing Legal Education-approved course(s) on law office manage- 
ment within 2 ilbhwilé/)//Year(s) from the date on which the 
disciplinary order inthis matter becomes effective. Completion Of 
the state Bar Ethics School or an Ethics School course will not 
satisfy this requirement. Respondent shall furnish satisfactgry 
evidence of completion of the course(s) to the Probation Urut, 
Office of Trials, in the next quarterly report that is due follow- 
ing completion of each course. Respondent agrees that 'the.course 
hours required by this condition are in addition to any requzrexpent 
he/she must meet in compliance with the State Bar Minimum cont:.nu- 
ing Legal Education Program. 

‘If attached to form ms? 220 or Dis? 230, the word "probation," as used herein, shall be inter9|'0¢¢¢ '0 "“" 
“condition studied to I reproval“ pursuant to rule 956, California Rules of court. 

maréus e/27/9; 
1'31 384 
PO): I



Parties‘ . -_ 

Initials " PIG! 

LEW OF?ICZ MANAGEMENT PLAN TO BE SUBMITTED TO PROBBIION UNIT 
[X] 

' CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION COURSES 

[1 

Respondent shall develop a law office management/organization plan 
that meets with the approval of the Probation Unit, office of 
Trials, within gg days/v¢gM§/ngnVM$/from-the date on which the 
disciplinary order in this matter becomes effective. This plan 
will include procedures to send periodic status reports to clients, 
documentation of telephone messages received and sent, file main- 
tenance, procedures for meeting deadlines, calendaring system, 
procedures to withdraw as attorney whether of record or not when 
cLients_cannot be contacted or located, and procédures for the 
training and supervision of support personnel. Respondent shall 
state in each quarterly probation report that he/she has 
implemented the law office management plan in his/her law practice 
and continues to follow the procedures set forth in the plan. 
Failure to so state in a quarterly report shall be a violation of 
probation and shall be excused only if Respondent was not engaged 
in the practice of law during the reporting period, in which case 
he/she shall so state in the quarterly probation report. 

That Respondent complete hours. df California Minimum 
continuing Legal Education-approved courses in attorney-client 
relations and/or legal ethics within month(s)/year(s) from 
the date on which the disciplinary order in this matter becomes 
effective. Completion of the State Bar Ethics School or an Ethics 
School course will not satisfy this requirement. Respondent shall 
furnish satisfactory evidence of completion of the courses to the 
Probation Unit; Office ofi Trials, in the next quarterly report that 
is due following compretion of each course. Respondent agrees that 
the course hours required by this condition are in addition to any requirement he/she must meet in compliance with the State Bar 
Minimum Continuing Legal Education Program. 

ornnn 
' 

'

o 
[1, 

lemtrials 6/2719!. 
1'31 384 
Page 2
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OFFICE OF TRIAL CIINSEI. 
OFFICE OF TRIALS 
TIE STATE III of CALIFQIIIA 
cg: 11A9 South Hill Street 

Los Mules, colifou-Mn 90015-2299 
telephone: (213) 765-1000 ‘ 

I J 555 Franklin street 
San Francisco, California 96102-4596 
telephone: (615) 561-8800 

ID! was ravrrzn or case No(s) . 92-0-12367 
. 

. 

' al- 

nonnnr EDWARD KEEN , 

A Member of-the state Bar. 

ATTACHMENT TO: [X] STIPULATION [ ] DECISION 

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL 

within one (1) year from the date on which the disciplinary order in 
this matter becomes effective, Respondent shall attend the Stgte Bgr 
Ethics school, which is held periodically at the State Bar of ca11forn1a 
(555 Franklin Street, San Francisco, or 1149 south Hill Street; Los 
Angeles) and shall take and pass the test given at the end of such 
session. Respondent understands that this requirement is separate and 
apart from fulfilling the MCLE ethics requirement, and is not approved 
for MOLE credit.. 

[ ] ExCLUSION:- 

[ ] It is not recommended that Respondent attend Ethics School 
since he/she attended Ethics School on [date] 
in connection with case number - 

[ ] It is nbt recommended that Respondent attend Ethics Schogl 
since he/she is required to do so by . 

[date] In 
connection with case number~ - 

1'31 385 
939:1 Rev.'l’ri|lc 5/16/94
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OFFICE OF TRIM. CGIISEL 
OFFICE OF TRIALS 
THE STNIE UAR OF CALIFGIDIIA 
£83 1149 south uill street 

Lou Mules. California 90015-2299 
Telephone: (213) 135-1000 

I I 555 Franklin Street 
San Francisco, California 96102-4498 
telephone: (515) 561-3200 

In 1:33 mm: or case mus) . E22"-<11-12367 
a o 

ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 
A

, 

A Member of the state Bar. 

A‘1"1‘ACHMEN'I' TO: [X3 STIPULATION [ J DECISION 

STATS BAR ETHICS SCHOOL CLIENT TRUST 
ACCOUNT RECORD-KEEPING COURSE 

Within one (1) year from the date on which the disciplinary order in 
this matter becomes effective, Respondent shall attend the State Bar 
Ethics school Client Trust Account Record-Keeping course, whxch is held 
periodically at the State Bar of California (555 Franklin Street, San 
Francisco, or 1149 South Hill street, Los Angeles) and shall take and 
pass the test given at the end of such session. Respondent understands 
that this requirement is separate and apart from fulfilling the MCLE 
ethics requirement, and is not approved for MCLE credit. . 

[ 1 1-:xcLUsIou4:‘ 

[ ] It is not recommended that Respondent attend Eghics School 
Client Trust Account Record-Keeping Course slnge he/She 
attended Ethics School on ' [date] 1“ °°“ne°’ 
tion with case number - - 

[ ] It is not recommended that Respondent attend Ethics schogl 
Client Trust Account Record-Kéeping Course since he/she 1s 
required to do so by [date] in connectxon 
with case number . 

'1 

I21 306 
Rev.Tr!nl| 5/15/95 PI!‘ '



SECTION FIVE. APPROVKL OF PARTIES. 
The'panies andball counsel of record hereby approve the foregoing stipulation and all attachments, andthe 
pames agree to be bound by all terms and conditions stated and the agreed disposition. 

DATE:. 0' - -A

‘ 

De uty Trial Counsel LIAM F. T WI 

, DATE: . 

Deputy Trial Counsel 

DATE: 

DATE: 

DATE: /(J Q . .

' 

. 

A espon ent 
ROBE EDWARD KEEN -

, 

DATE ‘ ’ y I M'%’JA/. A 
Respondent‘; aflorney 
LINDSAY KOHUT SLATTER 

DATE. 
Respondent's Counsel 

DATE. 
Respondent's Counsel 

STIP .400 
PAGE ‘I APPROVED BY STATE BAR COURT



nncnnnnrxa or snuvtcx 
[Rule 242, Trans. Rules Proc.; coda civ. Proc., 5 1o13§(1)] 

I am a Deputy court Clerk of the state Bar Court. I gm over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceed1ng. In the City and County of Los Angeles, on the date shown below, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s) 
onnnn nneannxuc srrpunarxox rxnnn ocronnn 26, 1994, a srxpunnrxon as T0 rncrs nun nxsposzwxou rxnno ocronzn 19, 1994 . 

.
» 

in a sealed envelope as follows: 
[ X ] with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid 1n a 

- facility regularly maintained by the Unéted States Postal Service at Los Angeles, Ca1iforn1a, addressed as 
follows: ‘ 

LINDBAI K. SLATTER, ESQ. BLATTBR E SLATTER
. 123 JEWELL STREET 

SANTA CRUZ CA 95060-1717 
[ ] by certified mail, , with a return receépt requested. ifl 3‘ 

facility regularly maintained by the Unlted States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addreSSed'aS f011°W53 

[ 
2'] ih an interoffice mail facility regularly maintained by the state Bar of California addressed as follows: 

EILLIAM STRALKA, E8Q., office of Trials. 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on October 26, 1994. 

Egg. 4/L 
ROSE . LUTH 
.Deputy Court Clerk 
State Bar Court



The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court. 

ATTEST September 11, 2018 
State Bar Court, State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles

C
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g S1 ;=Bc:r Court of the State Barofcdlifo. 3 

Hearing Department Loé Angeles C! San Francisco 

rcounsel for the Side 30' Case number(g (tor Courfs use) 
4 I 

THE STATEVBAR OF CALIFORNIA 0 1-0-0032 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL - 

_ F D 
WILLIAM cox, NO. 58998 V Mp‘: 

$TATE BAR COURT 
CLERK'S OFFICE 
LOS ANGELES 

V 

50“ H 3E~1W_ ac? - mm 

Counsel for Respondent 
ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 
IN PRO PER 

Submitted to 
N 

E‘! assigned judge D sefllemeni judge 
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DjSPOSlTlON AND In the Mafier of 
ORDER APPROVING ROBERT EDWARD KEEN -

- 

REPROVAL PRNATE Cl PUBLIC 
Bar # 5 0 8 7 1 . 

A Member ot the State Bar of California D PREVIOUS STIPULAHON REJECTED 
(Respondent) 

A. Ponies’ Acknowledgments: 

(1) Respondent is a member of the S1a1e Bar of California", odmified January 5 I 1 972 
(date) 

(2) The ponies agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained hetein even if conclusions of law or 
disposition are rejecied or changed by the Supreme Court. 

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this sfipulofion are entirely resolved by 
this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chorge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissols." The 
stipulation and order consist of 9 pages. 

(4) A siatement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included 
under “Facts.” 

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from dnd specifically referring to the facts are oiso included under "Conclusions of 
Law.” 

‘ (6) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any " pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations. 

(7) Payment of Disciplinary Cos1s——Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof.‘Code §§6086.'I 0 & 
6140.7. (Check one option only): 

_ 3 
Cl cosis added to membership fee for calendar year following eflecfive date of discipline’ (public reproval) 

case ineligible for costs (private reptoval) 
D costs io be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years: 

(hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Prodedure) 
El costs waived in port as set forth under “Partial Waive: of Costs" 
El costs entirely waived 

All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in Note: 
the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.” 

Reprovals (stipulaflon torm approved by SBC Executlve Committee 10/16/00)
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‘ 

‘ 
,

E 

E3)“, ..‘Tfie parties understand the». v 

(c) A private reprovcl imposed on a respondent as a result of CI stipulation approved by the Court prior to 
initiation of a State But Court proceeding is part 01‘ the respondent's official State Bar membership 

‘ records, but isnot disclosed in response to public inquires and is not reponed on the web 
' page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not-available to . 

the public except as part of the tecord offany subsequent proceeding in which it is inttoduced as 
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules 01‘ Procedure of the State Bar. 

(b) A private reprovcxl imposed on a respondent after initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of 
the respondent’: official State Bar membetship records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries 
and is »reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page. . 

(c) A public reproval imposed on c respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's Officiol 
' 

- State Bar membership recotds, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is reported as a record 
of public discipline on the~S1a1e Bar's web page. 

B. Aggtovating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, 
standard 1.2(b]]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are required. 

(1) Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.26)] See Attached 

(0) [3 State Bar Court case # of prior case 

(b) C] Date prior discipline effective 

(c) [3 Rules of Professional Conductl State BorActviola1ions: 

(d) E] degree of prior discipline 

(e) E] If Respondent has twoor more incidents of prior discipline. use space provided below or 
under “Prior Discipline”. 

is 

(2) El Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty. conceol- ‘ 

meni, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

(3) U Ttust Violation: Trus1 funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account 
to the client or person who was me objeci of the misconduct for impropet conduct toward said funds 
or ptoperty. 

(4) D Harm: Respondenfs misconduct harmed significantly Cl client. the public or the administration of jusfice. 

(Stipulation torm approved by SEC Executive Commifiee 10/‘I 6/00) ReP'°V°'5



15')’, 

I6) 

(7) 

(3) 

El 

E1 

‘.l'ndffference: Responde.. ~_,emonstrated indifletence toward recin.
: 

fion of or atonement for the conse- quences of his or her misconduct. — 

Lack of Coopetafion: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation OI’ proceedings. 

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's cuneni misconduct evidences multiple acts‘ of wrong- doing or demonstrates Cl pattern of misconduct. 

No aggravating circumstances are involved. 
Additional aggravating circumstances: 

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 'l.2(e)]. Facts suppofling mitigating circumstances are required. 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(3) 

(9) 

(10) 

(H) 

(Stipulation torm cIpp1oved’by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)

D 

Cl 

C] 

. 

.
. No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled with present misconduci which is no? deemed serious. 

No Horfn: Respondent did not harm the clienfor person who was the object of the misconduct. 
Condor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the viefima-of-hief he:-miseondeet-and-19-me State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. 
Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrofing remorse and recogni- 
tion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her misconduct. ’

» 

On in resfituiion 1o 
withoui the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or crimina! proceedings. 

Restitution‘: Respondent paid $ 

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is no? afiributoble to Respon- deni cmd the delay prejudiced him/her. 

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith. 

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the sfipuloied ac! or acts of professional misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulfies or disabilities were not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon- dent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilities. -3 

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of Ihe misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress 
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her comic! and which were directly responsible for the misconduct 

Family ‘Problems: At the tirfie of ,the miscondbct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her personal 
life which were other than emotional or physical in nature. 

Good Chorocier: Respondenfs good character is attested to by 0 wide range of references in the lego! and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct. 

R eprovols
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’ 

' 

I 

‘ 
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(12) D" ‘Rehabilitation: Consldes- glnme has passed since the acts of pro" pnol misconduct occurred followed 
by convincing proof or sub.~.eque_nt rehabilitation. 

(13) El No mitigating circumstances are involved. 

Additional ‘mitigating circumstances: 

D. Discipline: 

(U , 

Q! 

(2) D 

Private repto_val (check dppliéable conditions. if any, below) 

(a) Approved by the Cburi priot to initiaiionof the State Bar Court proceedings (no ._ , _ 

public disclosute). 

E] Approved by the Court after initiation bf the State Bar Court proceedings (public 
disclosure).

_ 

(b)_ 

~~ 
Pfiblic reproval (check applicable conditions. if any, below) 

E. Conditions Attached to Reproval: 

(1) 

(2)

V 

(3)

I 

(4) 

[stipulation torrn approved by SEC Executive Committee 10/16/00) 

Réspondent shall compiy with the conditions attached to the reproval fora period of ONE YEAR 4 

During the condition period afioched to the reptovol, Respondent shall comply with 1he'provisions 
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Vwthin ten (1 0) days of any change. Respondent shall report to the Membership Recofds Offlce and to 
the Probation Unit, all changes of information. including current office address and telephone number, 
or other addtess for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.] of the Business and Profes- ’ 

sions Co_de. 

Respondeni shall submit wriflen qudrtetly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10. July 
10, and October 1 0 ot the condition period gttached to the reproval. Under penalty of perjury, respon- 
dent shall state whether respondent has complied withithe State Bar Act. the Rutes of Professional 
Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the precgding calendar quartet. If the firs! refiort 
would cover less than ihiny (30) days, that report shall be submitted on the nexl following quartet date 
and cover the extended period. 

In oddifion to all quarterly repbrts, a final repori. containing thé some information. is due no earlier than 
twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no‘ later than the last day of the 
condition period. .

' 

Reptovols
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(6) 

(7) 

(3) 

(91 

U0) 

U1) 

(stipulation form approved by SEC Executive Committee 10/16/00) 

[J 

Respondent shall be igned a probation monitot. Respondent a fptompily teview the ‘

- 

conditions of ptobafionwilh the probation monitor ioeslablish a manner anq §cheglu|e otoprnplignoe. 
During the period of probation. respondent shali fumlsh such reports as may Vr‘eques_If<_:d..li1 Io 
quanerly reports required to be submitted to the Probation Unit. Respondent shall cocpetqté fully'with"fhe 
monitor. 

:.. 

V 
subject to assértion of applicable privileges. Respondent shall dnswer fully. promptlydnd truthfully any inquiries‘ of ihe Ptobafion Unit of the Office of the Chiet Trial Counsel and anypprobafign mdniior assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent persondlly _or_ in wtifing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions oflqched to the repfoval. 

Wnfhin one (1) year 01‘ the effective daie of the discipline hetein. respondent shall provide to Ihé 
Probation Unit safisfaciory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test’ given at the end of that session.

. 

D No Ethics School oideted. 

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying c'ri_minc'4l and 
shall so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarlerly repon required to be filed with 
the Probation Unfit. ~

'

5 

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Mulfistate Piofessional Responsibility Examination» 
("MPRE") , administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners. to the Ptobation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the teprovai. ’ 

. No MPRE ordered.
‘ 

The following conditions are ofiached hereto and incorporated: 

D substance Abuse Conditions [3 
’ Law Office Management Conditions 

[3 Medical Conditions D Findncial Conditions 

Other conditions negotiated by thé ponies: 

SEE ATTACHED . 
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ATTACHMENT TO 
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION 
IN THE MATTER OF: ROBERT EDWARD KEEN 
CASE NUMBER: 0 1-O—0O325 

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. 
Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable 

of violations of the specified statutes and / or Rules of Professional Conduct. 

Facts 

1. On or about June 14, 2000, Alvaro Ale-Chavez (“Chavez”) employed 
Respondent to represent him in an immigration matter in which the Immigration 
and Naturalization Service (“INS”) was seeking his removal. 

2. Respondent represented Cfiavez at two hearings and was ordered to 
return on September 18, 2000 for a status conference. 

3. On the Friday prior to appearance date, Respondent felt that he would 
be too ill to appear and made arrangements with another attorney, Gustavo 
Ceballos (“Ceballos”) to appear on his behalf. 

4. On the morning of the hearing, Ceballos failed to ldcate Chavez at the 
coffee shop where Chavez had been instructed to meet with Respondent. Ceballos 
went to the court and entered his appearance. However, Chavez did not appear 
and was ordered deported in absentia. Chavez states that he waited at the

. 

designated place; however he was not contacted. He did not believe that he could 
go to court Without an attorney, so he went home and called Respondent’s office. 
Chavez states that Respondent’s paralegal, Rolando Santana informed him that 
everything would be taken care of. 

5. Respondent took no further action in the matter. He did not inform 
Chavez of the court’s action, nor of any further legal steps _that could be taken. 

Page # 
Attachment Page 1



6. Chavez was not aware of what had taken place until he received a notice 
from the INS informing him that he was to be deported on January 30, 2001. 

Conclusions of Law
V 

By failing to inform Chavez of what had taken place at the court in his 
absence and of any further legal steps that might be taken in the matter, 
Respondent failed to inform his client of significant developments in a matter in 
which Respondent had agreed to providélegal services in violation of section 
6068(m) of the Business and Professions Code. 

PENDING PROCEEDINGS. 

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A(6), was August 
30, 200 1. 

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE. 

Clients have the right to expect that attorneys will reasonably supervise the 
progress of cases for which they accept responsibility. The fact that the file was 
misplaced, or that there was misconduct by an employee, cannot excuse the 
failure to maintain an information system that permits a lawyer to periodically 
check the status of his or her cases. The failure to have such a system resulted 
in culpability for failing to keep the client reasonably informed of significant 
events. In the Matter of Sullivan (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr 608. 

When a client learned independently that the c1ient’s case might be 
endangered by a statutory deadline, and contacted the attorney regarding that ‘ 

potential problem, the attorney breached the duty to communicate with the client 
by not having an office system in place to assure that such calls would be brought 
to the attorney’s attention. In the Matter of Ward (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State 
Bar Ct. Rptr. 47. 

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES 

On March 25, 1995, in State Bar Case Number 92-O-12367, the Supreme 
Court ordered (S043880)that the Respondent be suspended from the practice of 
law for one year, stayed, on condition that he be on probation of two years. He 

Page # 
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was ordered. to take and pass the MPRE. 

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 

Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation to the State Bar 
during the disciplinaxy proceedings. (Standard 1.2(e)(v).) 

OTHER CONDITIONS NEGOTIATED BY THE PARTIES 
Because of Respondent’s age and the fact that he took and passed the 

Mu1ti—State Professional Responsibility Examination in 1995, the parties agree 
that the requirement that he take and pass the MPRE should be waived. 

Respondent shall attend State Bar Ethics School, and he shall receive 
MCLE credit for attending and for taking and passing the examination given at the 
conclusion of the session. ‘ 

Page # 
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BERT EDWARD KEEN 
.nTname — 

print name
_ 

WILLIAM COX 
prini name 

ORDER.
0 

Finding that the sfipulofion protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will 
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested 
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and: 

R The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED. 

' D The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODlF|ED as se1 forth below. and the REPROVAL 
IMPOSED. ‘

. 

The parties are bound by the stipulation osdpproved unless: no motion to withdraw or 
7 modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order. is granted; or 2) this 

court modifies or further modifies the approved éfipulafion. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce- 
dure.) Otherwise "the stipulation shall be effective 15 daysuofier service of this order. ' 

Failure to comply with any conditions aflached to this repréval may constitute cause for 0‘ 
separate proceeding for willful breach ofvle 1-1 10, Rule of Professio I Conduct. 

(-0 ’ 0 (4 $0 7 

Date ' Judge of ihe State Bar ourt
|

~ 
Repxoval signature Page (Stipulation torm approved by SEC Executive Commee 6/6/00) 9



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § l0l3a(4)] 

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to 
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice,’in the City and County of Los Angeles, 
on October 9, 2001, I deposited a true copy of the following documcnt(s): 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION 
AND ORDER APPROVING PRIVATE REPROVAL, filed October 9, 2001 

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

[X] by. fifst-classmail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal 
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows: 

ROBERT EDWARD KEEN ESQ 
339 GLENDALE BLVD 
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: 

WILLIAM JOHN COX, Enforcement, Los Angeles 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on 
October 9, 2001. 

\/Evréwaa//%Q._~ 
Mifagrtfifel R. Sa eron 
Case Administra or 
State Bar Court



The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full, 
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record 
in the State Bar Court. 

ATTEST September 11, 2018 
State Bar Court, State Bar of California, 
Los Angeles

C



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § l0l3a(4)] 

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and 
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County 
of Los Angeles, on October 17, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s): 

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER 
APPROVING; ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIV E ENROLLMENT 
in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows: 

53 by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal 
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows: 

DAVID ALAN CLARE 
DAVID A CLARE, ATTORNEY AT LAW 
444 W OCEAN BLVD STE 800 
LONG BEACH, CA 90802 

[XI by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California 
addressed as follows: 

SCOTT D. KARPF, Enforcement, Los Angeles 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on 
October 17, 2018. 

Paul Barona 
Court Specialist 
State Bar Court


